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Semi-Annual sampling is scheduled to proceed this month.
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111 Grand Avenue, 14" Floor
Post Office Box 23660
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Subject: LIMITED SOIL AND GROUNDWATER INVESTIGATION AND
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GROUNDWATER MONITORING AND SAMPLING REPORT
FORMER HEGENBERGER MAINTENANCE STATION
555 HEGENBERGER ROAD
OAKI AND, CALIFORNIA
CONTRACT No. 43A0078
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Dear Mr. Bennett:

In accordance with California Department of Transportation (Caltrans) Contract No. 43A0078 and
Task Order No. 04-987901-VM, Geocon Consultants, Inc. has performed environmental engineering
services at the project site. The project site consists of the former Hegenberger Maintenance Station
at 535 Hegenberger Road in Oakland, California.

The accompanying report summarizes the services performed consisting of the collection of
groundwater samples and laboratory analyses.

The contents of this report reflect the views of Geocon Consultants, Inc., who is responsible Jfor the
Jacts and accuracy of the data presented herein. The contents do not necessarily reflect the official
views or policies of the State of California or the Federal Highway Administration. This report does
nol constitute a standard, specification, or regulation.

If there are any questions concerning the contents of this report, or if Geocon may be of further
service, please contact the undersigned at your convenience.

Sincerely,

GEOCON CON SULTZINC- ﬁﬂ
Mart Hanko Richard Day, CEG, CHG
Senior Project Scientist Regional Manager
MWH:RWD:Inr

(3) Addressee

2356 Research Drive  ®  Llivermore, CA 94550-3848 =&  Telephone (925} 371-5900 m  Fax (925} 3715915
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SITE INVESTIGATION REPORT

1.0 INTRODUCTION

This limited soil and grab-groundwater investigation and Fourth Quarter 2001 semi-annual
groundwater monitoring and sampling report for the California Department of Transportation
(Caltrans) former Hegenberger Maintenance Station was prepared under Caltrans Contract No.

43A0078 and Task Order (TO) No. 04-987901-VM.

11 Site Description

The subject site is located at 555 Hegenberger Road in Qakland, California. The site is owned by
Caltrans and leased by Volvo General Motors. The site was formerly occupied by Caltrans as a
maintenance station including an underground fueling system. The former maintenance station
structures have been removed and Volvo General Motors uses the area to park vehicles. The
approximate [ocation of the site s depicted on the attached Vicinity Map presented as Figure 1. The

approximate site boundaries and existing structures are depicted on the Site Plan presented as Figure
2,

12 Background

This section presents a summary of the project background information based on the background

section of the subject TO.

In September 1994, four underground storage tanks (USTs) and the associated produet piping and
pump island were removed. The USTs consisted of two 2,000-gallon diesel and two 6,500-gallon
gasoline tanks. During the tank removals, the UST areas were over excavated and the soil was
disposed. Soil samples collected from the tank excavation exhibited concentrations of total
petroleum hydrocarbons as gasoline (TPHg), as diesel (TPHd), and as oil and grease {(TPHo&g), and

benzene, toluene, ethylbenzene, and xylenes (BTEX).

To evaluate the potential impacts to groundwater and soil beneath the site, a soil and groundwater
investigation was conducted by Geocon in September/October 1995, The investigation inciuded the
mstallation of five monitoring wells (MW]1 through MW3). The investigation indicated that

groundwater and soil beneath the site was impacted by petroleum hydrocarbons.

Based on the findings of the investigation, the Alameda County Department of Environmental Health
Services (ACDEHS) requested quarterly groundwater monitoring. The five monitoring wells were

monitored quarterly from October 1995 through November 1996 and again in February 1998.
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Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as motor oil (TPHmo} and TPHo&g were not detected in
groundwater samples and analysis of these compounds was discontinued. TPHg, TPHd, BTEX and
MTBE have historically been detected in groundwater. Since these constituents have not attenuated
over time, the ACDEHS has requested semi-annual monitoring of groundwater beneath the site. The
requested semi-annual monitoring began in March 2001 and laboratory analysis indicated that
MTBE was no longer present in groundwater at the site. Subsequently ACDEHS stated that MTBE

was no longer a contaminant of concern.

1.3 Purpose

Based on the results of the March 2001 semi-annual groundwater monitoring and groundwater
analytical data, the ACDEHS has requested furiher site characterization to determine the extent of
impacted groundwater. Additional soil and groundwater sampling and analysis is to be performed

upgradient, downgradient and within the former underground storage tank pit.

The purpose of the scope of work outlined in the Task Order No. 04-987901-VM is to determine the
extent of impacts to groundwater. In addition to the limited soil and groundwater investigation, semi-

annual groundwater monitoring will also be performed as requested by ACDEHS.
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2.0 SCOPE OF SERVICES

The following scope of services was performed as requested by Caltrans in TO No. 04-987901-VM.

2.1 Pre-Field Activities

o DPrepared a Health and Safety Plan for the proposed field activities. The health and safety plan
provided guidelines on the use of personal protective equipment and the health and safety
procedures to be implemented during the proposed field activities.

» Attended a Task Order meeting on November 6, 2001 to outline proposed boring locations in
white paint for utility clearance by Underground Service Alert (USA) members. Geocon
provided 48-hour notification to USA prior to job mobilization and obtained an inquiry number.
In addition, Geocon retained the services of a private utility locating contractor to determine the
location of underground utilities in the vicinity of each boring location.

s  Obtained a soil boring permit from Alameda County Public Works Agency for the advancement
of the four soil borings. :

¢ Retained the services of CRL laboratory, a California-certified hazardous materials testing
laboratory, to perform laboratory analyses,

2.2 Field Activities

The field work was performed under the direct supervision of Geocon’s project manager in two
phases: 1) limited soil and groundwater investigation, and 2) semi-annual groundwater monitoring,

sampling, and analysis.

A total of four soil borings (BH6 through BH9) were advanced at the site to a depth of approximately
3 meters (10 feet) below ground surface (bgs) using direct push drilling techniques. Soil and grab-
groundwater samples were collected from each boring and submitted to the laboratory for analysis. A
photoionization detector (PPID) was used to screen for the presence of volatile organic compounds
(VOCs) in soil samples collected from the borehole. The soil lithology in each boring was logged for
content, color, texture, VOCs, and cultural items. The approximate boring locations are depicted on
the attached Site Plan, Figure 2. The approximate boring locations are depicted on the attached Site
Plan, Figure 2. The boring logs are inchuded as Appendix A.

The soil samples were collected on a continuous basis from just below the paved surface to the
termination of the borehole. One soil sample was retained from boreholes BH6 and BH9 for lab

analysis. One grab groundwater sample was collected from each borehole for lab analysis.

The semi-annual winter 2001 groundwater sampling and monitoring event was also performed for
wells MW-1 through MW-5.
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3.0 INVESTIGATIVE METHODS

3.1 Limited Soil and Groundwater Investigation

The soil samples were collected from 1.5 meters to 2.7 meters (5 to 9 feet) bgs utilizing a Geoprobe
Macrocore sampler with acetate liners. A section of the soil-filled acetate liner retrieved from the
designated sample interval was cut from the soil and groundwater interface. Each end of the cut
section of the soil-filled liner was covered with Teflon tape and secured with a plastic end cap. The
soil sample was labeled, logged on the chain-of-custody, and placed into a chilled cooler for

transport to the laboratory.

Once the soil sample was collected, the borehole was advanced to approximately 3 meters (10 feet)
bgs. A temporary well was constructed in each borehole by inserting a screened PVC casing into the
borehole. A grab-groundwater sample was collected from each boring by lowering a stainless steel
bailer into the temporary well screen and decanting the grab-groundwater sample into the appropriate

laboratory supplied container.

Once the grab-groundwater sample was collected, the temporary casing was removed from the
borehole and the borehole was backfilled to the specifications of the soil boring permit obtained from
ACDEHS.

Sampling equipment was cleansed between sample locations by washing with a Liquinox solution
followed by a double rinse with distilled water. The decontamination water and soil cuttings were
collected in 208-liter (55-gallon) steel drums, labeled, and left on-site pending laboratory analysis

prior to disposal.

The soil and grab-groundwater samples were chilled and transported to CRL laboratory, a California-

certified environmental laboratory, utilizing standard chain-of-custody documentation.

32 Groundwater Monitoring Well Sampling and Survey

At the time of groundwater sampling, groundwater was measured at depths ranging from 1.24 to 1.68
meters (4.08 to 5.53 feet) below the top of the well casings. Prior to sampling the wells,
approximately three casing volumes of groundwater were purged from each well. The purging was

accomplished utilizing a battery-operated submersible pump. The pump was cleansed prior to use by
washing the puuap with a Liquinox solution followed by two rinses with distilled water. During the
well purging, groundwater temperature, pH, and conductivity were recorded following each casing

volume on field data sheets included in Appendix C.
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After purging the monitoring wells, groundwater samples were collected utilizing disposable
polyethylene bailers. The groundwater samples were transferred to laboratory-provided containers,
labeled, and placed in a cooler with ice and transported to CRL wusing chain-of-custody
documentation. The purged groundwater generated during development and sampling was

containerized in 208-liter (55-gallon) drums and stored on-site pending disposal.

Al soil borings and groumdwater monitoring wells were surveyed for the top of casing elevation. The
surveyors report 15 included as Appendix D. In addition, a Global Positioning System unit was used

o obtain latitude and longitude coordinates for each boring and groundwater monitoring well.

33 Laboratory Analyses

As required by the subject TO, Geocon instructed the analytical laboratory to-perform the following
taboratory analyses under a standard turs-around-time:
» TPHAd following EPA Test Method 8015;

s TPHg, BTEX, and MTBE following EPA Test Method 8015/8020; and
»  VOCs following EPA Test Method 8260B.

Reproductions of the laboratory reparts and chain of custody documentation are presented as
Appendix B. The laboratory QA/QC procedures included the following:

¢ One method blank for every ten samples, batch of samples or type of matrix, whichever was
mere frequent.

e One sample analyzed in duplicate for every ten samples, batch of samples or type of matrix,
whichever was more frequent.

s One spiked sample for every ten samples, batch of samples or type of matrix, whichever was
more frequent, with spike made at ten times the detection limit or at the analyte level.

Prior to submitting the soil samples to the laboratory, the chain-of-custody documentation was

reviewed for accuracy and completeness.
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4.0 FIELD OBSERVATIONS AND INVESTIGATIVE RESULTS

4.1 Site Hydrogeology

During the sampling activities, groundwater ranged in elevation from approximately 4.63 to 6.18
feet. Historical groundwater level measurements are presented in Table 1. Based on the depth to
groundwater from the most recent sampling event, a predominant hydraulic gradient is not apparent
at the site. The groundwater contours, as shown in Figure 3, indicate radial flow from the vicinity of
MW1, It is likely that observed water levels are locally influenced by tidal variations in nearby San
Leandro Bay. Due to the site proximity to San Leandro Bay, the assumed predominant gradient is to

the northwest.

4.2 Analvtical Results

Soil Analytical Data
A summary of the analytical laboratory results for soil samples is presented in Table 2. The results
are discussed below:

» Diesel-range hydrocarbons were detected at concentrations ranging from 1.0 to 1.7 milligrams
per liter (mg/l). The laboratory report indicated that the hydrocarbons did not match the diesel
pattern and that quantitation was based on the diesel standard.

s QGasoline-range hydrocarbons, benzene, toluene, Ethylbenzene, xylenes, MTBE, and Other VOCs
all had concentrations less than their respective laboratory reporting limits.

Grab-Groundwater Analytical Data
A summary of the laboratory analytical test results for the grab-groundwater samples are presented as

Table 3. The results are presented below:

» Concentrations of gasoline-range hydrocarbons ranged from 0.060 mg/l (BH9) to 0.089 mg/l
(BHS).

e Diesel-range hydrocarbons were detected at concenirations ranging from 0.098 mg/l (BH7) to
(.30 mg/l {BH9). The laboratory report indicated that the hydrocarbons did not match the diesel
pattern and that quantitation was based on the diesel standard,

» Toluene was detected at concentrations ranging from less than the laboratory reporting limits to
0.74 micrograms per liter (ug/l) (BHS).

e Xvlenes were detected at concentrations ranging from less than the laboratory reporting limit to
1.5 ug/l (BHS).

e Benzene, toluene, ethylbenzene, and MTBE were not detected at concentrations greater than
respective laboratory reporting limits.
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e 1,1.2-Trichloroethane, 1,1-Dichloroethane, and 1,1-Dichioroethene were detected in grab-
groundwater samples collected from BH7 at concentrations of 10, 99, and 54 ug/l, respectively.

Groundwater Monitoring Well Analytical Data

A summary of current and historical analytical laboratory results for the groundwater monitoring
wells is presented as Table 4. BTEX concentrations were derived by two EPA methods 8020 and
8260B. The BTEX data discussed is by the EPA method 8260B. The results are discussed below:

» Concentrations of TPHg ranged from 0.085 milligrams per liter (mg/l) (MW2) to 9.4 mg/l
{(MW3).

+ TPHd was detected at concentrations ranging from 0.14 mg/t (MW2) to 1.7 mg/l (MW3). The
laboratory report indicated that the hydrocarbons did not match the diesel pattern and that
guantitation was based on the diesel standard.

s Benzene was detected at concentrations ranging from less than the laboratory reporting limits to
2,200 ug/l (MW3).

* Toluene was detected at concentrations ranging from less than laboratory reporting limits to 52
ug/l (MW3).

» Concentrations of ethylbenzene ranged from less than the laboratory reporting limit to 37 ug/l
(MW3).

* Xylenes were detected at concentrations ranging from less than the laboratory reporting limit to
1 Tug/l (MW3).

» MTBE was detected at concentrations ranging from less than the laboratory reporting limit to
12ug/l (MW3).

e Other various VOCs were detected in groundwater samples collected from monitoring wells
MWI1, MW3, and MWS3 as shown in Table 3.
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5.0 CONCLUSIONS AND RECOMMENDATIONS

Analytical laboratory data indicates that TPHg TPHd, and BTEX impacts are present at the highest
concentrations in monitoring well MW3. However, the majority of these compounds were detected

in all monitoring wells and concentrations have not changed significantly since the last monitoring
event in March 2001 (Table 2),

Analytical data from the grab groundwater sample taken from BH7 (located the southern property

boundary) indicates an impact of §,1,2-Trichloroethane (10 vg/1), 1,1-Dichloroethane (29 ug/]), and
1,1-Dichloroethene (34 ug/l). Tt is most likely that these chlorinated solvents (VOCs) are from an 1+~
offsite source, as they have never been detected in the onsite wells o nat g e

Based on the laboratory data, the extent of on-site impacts have been defined. At this time, Geocon
recommends that groundwater monitoring and sampling continue semi-annually for TPHg, TPHd, &
and BTEX.
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6.0 REPORT LIMITATIONS

This report has been prepared exclusively for Caltrans. The information contained herein is only

valid as of the date of the report, and will require an update to reflect additional information
obtained.

This report is not a comprehensive site characterization and should not be construed as such. The
findings as presented in this report are predicated on the results of the limited sampling and
laboratory testing performed. In addition, the information obtained is not intended to address
potential impacts related to sources other than those specified herein. Therefore, the report should be
deemed conclusive with respect to only the information obtained. We make no warranty, express or
implied, with respect to the content of this report or any subsequent reports, correspondence or
consultation. Geocon strived to perform the services summarized herein in accordance with the local

standard of care in the geographic region at the time the services were rendered.
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TABLE 1
I SUMMARY OF GROUNDWATER LEVEL MEASUREMENTS
FORMER HEGENBERGER MAINTENANCE STATION
l OAKLAND, CALIFORNIA
' TOC Elevation  Depth to Water Water Elevation
Well Date (Feet, REF) (Feet, BTOC) {Feet, REF)
' MW1  10/11/1995 99.73 6.55 93.18
1/17/1996 99.73 5.64 94.09
4/16/1996 99.73 5.46 94.27
l 8/26/1996 99.73 5.91 93,82
11/14/1996 99.73 6.16 93.57
2/18/1998 99.73 3.82 95.91
' 3/30/2001 99.73 6.19 93.54
12/26/2001 10.26* 408 6.18
l MW2  10/11/1995 99.68 6.88 92.8
1/17/1996 99.68 5.32 94.36
l 4/16/1996 99.68 5.81 93.87
8/26/1996 99.68 5.98 93.7
11/14/1996 99 .68 6.72 92.96
I 2/18/1998 99.68 5.01 94.67
3/30/2001 99 68 6.54 93.14
. 12/26/2001 10.22* 5.53 4.69
MW3  10/11/1995 98.92 6.42 92.5
1/17/1996 98.92 5.82 93,1
' 4/16/1996 98.92 5.85 93.07
8/26/1996 98.92 5.72 93.2
11/14/1996 98.92 6.28 92.64
l 2/18/1998 98.92 4.65 94.27
3/30/2001 98.92 5.62 93.30
l 12/26/2001 9.46% 4.66 4.80
MW4  10/11/1995 99 .46 6.63 92.83
l 1/17/1996 99.46 5.77 93.69
4/16/1996 99 .46 5.89 93.57
8/26/1996 - 99.46 6.14 93.32
l 11/14/1996 99.46 6.72 92.74
2/18/1998 99.46 5.02 94.44
3/30/2001 99.46 6.21 93.25
I 12/26/2001 10.00% 5.37 4.63
Project No. B 100-06-13 Page I of 2 6/25/2002




TABLE 1
SUMMARY OF GROUNDWATER LEVEL MEASUREMENTS
FORMER HEGENBERGER MAINTENANCE STATION
OAKLAND, CALIFORNIA

TOC Elevation  Depth to Water Water Elevation

Well Date (Feet, REF) (Feet, BTOC) (Feet, REF)

MW3 10/11/1995 9991 6.68 g3.23
1/17/1996 99.91 5.74 9417
4/16/1996 99.91 5.85 94.06
8/26/1996 99.91 5.99 93.92
11/14/1996 G991 6.70 9321
11/14/1996 99.91 6.70 9321
2/18/1998 99.91 5.74 94.17
3/30/2001 99.91 6.73 93.18
12/26/2001 10.34* 5.23 5.11

Notes:

Feet, BTOC = Feet belaw top of well casing
TOC = Top of well casing
Feet, REF = Feet, with respect to an arbitrary datum reference

* = elevation data in {eet above mean sea level and based on the California State Coordinate System, Zone I1]
(NADS83), (NGVD29)
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TABLE 2
SUMMARY OF SOIL ANALYTICAL RESULTS
FORMER HEGENBERGER MAINTENANCE STATION

Boring TPHg TPHd Benzene Toluene Ethylbenzene  Xylenes MTBE Other VOCs
ID Date  (mg/kg) (mg/kg) (ug/kg) (ug/kg) (ug/kg) (ug/kg)  (ug/kg) (ug/kg)

BHe-11  12/26/01 <1.0 1.0* <5.0(<5.0) <5.0(<5.0) <5.0(<5.0) <5.0(<5.0) 5.0 <5.0

BHY-6.5  12/26/01 <1.0 1.7% <5.0(<5.0) <5.0(<5.0) <5.0(<5.0) <5.0(<5.0) <50 <5.0

TP f r
afbu./\, ;”“'ff’ v o Se ’!“*.& .

TPHg =
TPHd =
BTEX =
MIBE =
mg/kg =
uglkg =
(xxx) =
<=

Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as gasoline following EPA Test Method 80158

Taotul Petrolewn Hydrocarbons as diesel following PA Test Method 80158

benzene, toluene, cthylbenzene, and total xylenes following EPA Test Methed 8020 (8260)

methyl tertiary butylether following EPA Test Method 8020

milligrams per kilegram

micrograms per kilogram

BTEX resuit by EPA Test Method 82608

Not detected ut a concentration greater than the laboratory reporting lmit.

less than indicated reporting it

The sanple contains hydrocarbons that fall within the diesel range but do not match the diesel pattern. Quantitation is based on the diesel standard.
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TABLE 3
SUMMARY OF GRAB GROUNDWATER ANALYTICAL RESULTS
FORMER HEGENBERGER MAINTENANCE STATION

Boring TPHz TPHd  Benzene Toluene  Ethylbenzene  Xylenes MTBE Other VOCs
ID Date (mg/l)  (mg/l) (ug/l) (ug/]) (ug/l) (ug/l) {ug/l) (ug/l)
BH6 12/26/0] 0.065  0.17% <0.50(<3.0) <050 (<5.0) <0.50(<5.0) <0.50(<5.0) <0.30 <3.0

1,1,2-Trichloroethane = 10 -
BH7 12/26/01 0.078  0.098* <0.30(<5.0) <0.50(<5.0) <0.350(<5.0) <0.50(<5.0) <0.50 1, 1-Dichloroethane = 99
I,1-Dichloroethene == 54

BHS8 12/26/01 {.089 — <050 (<5.0) 0.74 (<5.0) <0.50(<5.0) 1.5 (<5.0) <0.530 <5.0
BHY 12/26/01  0.060  0.3% <050 (<5.0) <0.50(<5.0) <0.50(<5.0) 0.76 (<5.0) <0.50 <5.0
Notes:

TPHg = Total Petraleum Hydrocarbons as gasoline following EFA Test Method 80158

TPHd = Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as diesel tollowing EPA Test Method 80158

BTEX = henzene, toluene, ethylbenzene, and total xylenes following EPA Test Method 8020 (8260)
MTBE = niethyl tertiary butylether following EPA Test Method 8020/826083

g/l = milligrams per liter
ug/l = micrograms per liter
--- = Analysis not performed
(xxx) = BTEX result by EPA Test Method 8260B
NI = Not detected at a concentration greater than the laboratory reperting limit.
<= less than indicated reporting limit

* = The sample contains hydrocarbons that tall within the diesel range but do not match the diesel pattern. Quantitation is based on the diesel standard.

Project No. E8100-06-13 Page 1 af 1 4/29/02



TABLE 4
SUMMARY OF GROUNDWATER ANALYTICAL RESULTS
FORMER HEGENBERGER MAINTENANCE STATION

Oil &
TPHg TPHd TPHmo Grease Benzene Toluene  Ethylbenzene  Xylenes MTBE Other VOUCs
Well Date  (mg/l) (mg/l) (mgl)  (mgl) {ug/l) (ug/l) (ug/l) (ug/l) (ug/) (ug/l)
MWL 10/11/93 0720 <0050 <0.050 <3 660 13 4.7 2.8 - -
1/17/96 440 <0050 <0.050 - 1,000 30 21 17 -—- -
4/16/9¢  6.03 7.45 - n-- 914 34.7 344 15.8 - -
8/26/96 3.8 (.430 —n - 780 23 21 20 -— —
11/14/9% 2.6 0.270 - --- 500 18 14 8.9 - -
2/18/98 31 0.900 - --- 240 18 7.8 1 20 e
3/30/01 3.6 0.48% --- - 150 13 0.69 10.8 ND <5.0
Tsopropylbenzene = 7.9
12/26/01 3.0 1.1% - e 86 (120) 11(14) 3.4 (=<5.0) 10.5(11) 3.0 n-butylbenzene = 3.1
n-propylbenzene = 5.3
MW2  10/11/95 < 0.050 <0.050 <(0.050 <3 <0.3 <0.3 <0.3 <03 --- —-
1/17/96 490 <0.050 <0.050 - 2,100 <15 <1§ <15 —- -
4/16/96 < 0.050 <0050 - - 1.02 <0.3 <().5 <(L5 - -
8/26/96 < 0.050 <0.050 - - <(t.5 (.5 <0.5 <05 -— —
11/14/96 < 0.050 0.056 - -~ <(1.5 <05 <(,3 <0.5 - -—-
2/18/98 < 0.030 0260 - - <015 <().5 <05 <(1.5 <(0.3 -
3/30/01 <020 037 - - 2.7 0.82 < 0.50 0.84 ND <50
12/26/01  0.085 0,14 — - <0.50 (5.0} <0.50 (<3.0) <0.50(<5.0) <0.50(<5.0) <0.50 <3.0
MW3  10/11/95 130 < 0.050 <0.050 <3 1.0 <0.3 <(1.3 <().3 --- -
1/17/%6 0171 <0.030 < 0.050 - 64 <0.3 1.0 <0.3 - -
4/16/96 674 0,563 nen --- 2,770 31 13.9 21.9 --- —
8/26/96  0.700  0.700 - -- 180 4.2 1.0 4.6 --- -
11/14/96 0300  0.120 - - 6.2 12 0.7 1.4 “-- -
2/18/98 1.0 2.50 - --- 3,070 30 54 19 25 -
Isopropylbenzene = 92
33001 99 049% o 2000(2,800) 48 (71) 39(52) 39(49)  ND n“i?;ﬁ:gﬂ:ﬂ: - Zg s
sec-Butylbenzene = 13
Isopropylbenzene = 85
12/26/01 94 1.7 - - 1.500(2,2000 46 (52) 33 (37) 28 (<23) i2 n-Butylbenzene = 39

i {":f. 2isn A)

Project No. E8100-06-13 Page 1ol 2

n-Propylbenzene = 250
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TABLE 4
SUMMARY OF GROUNDWATER ANALYTICAL RESULTS
FORMER HEGENBERGER MAINTENANCE STATION

Cil & :
TPHg TPHd TPHmo Grease Benzene Toluene  Ethyibenzene Xylenes MTBE Other VOCs

Well Date  (mg/l) (mgl) (mgi) (mgl) {ug/l) (ug/l) {ug/1) (ug/D) (ug/) (ug/l)
MW4  10/11/95  0.500 <0.050 <(.030 <3 17 1.1 <0.3 (.48 - -

V1796 0.459 < 0.050 <0.050 - 72 4.1 <0.3 1.7 --- -

4/16/96 220 <0050 - -- 851 7.67 1.41 5.72 - --

§/26/96 0300  0.110 - - 55 4.9 1.2 <(1L5 --- -

11/14/96  0.200  0.200 - - 34 <0.5 <(.5 <().5 -— --

2/18/98 .60 0.280 --- -—- 320 9.1 1.0 0.59 1.7 -

3/30/01 2.7 0.35% - - 320 (430) 16 (22) 53 13.6 (13} ND Isopropylbenzene = 6.4

12/26/01  0.35 0.20 - - 33 (36) 3.0 (<500  <0.50(<5.0} 1.7(<5.0)  0.76 <5.0
MW3 10/11/93 1.00 < (.050 <Q.050 <35 45 15 19 6.1 --- -

1/17/96 < 0.050 <0.050 <0.050 — -2 <0.3 <(.3 <0.3 - —

4/16/96 1.74  0.853 --- —- 157 20.1 3.92 224 - —

8/26/96 0900 0270 - - 53 6.4 0.9 3.7 --- -—

1171496 0700 0.320 --- --- 31 5.7 0.7 3.6 - -

2/18/98 120 0.580 --- - 14 5.2 0.76 3.5 9.5 ---

3/30/01 1.5 0.48* -—- - 7.2(9.5) 6.5(9.6) < 0,50 107 (11) ND n-Propylbenzene = 5.1

12/26/01 1.4 0.76* --- - 5.0(5.1) 7.2(8.1} 0.84 (<5.0) 10.5(9.8) 3.6 isopropylbenzene = 6.0

Notes.
TPHg = Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as gasoline following EPA Test Method 3015B
TPHd = Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as diesel fallawing EPA Test Methed 80153
TPHmo = Tetal Petroleum Hydrocarhons as motor cil following EPA Test Method 80158
BTEX = benzene, toluene, ethylbenzene, and total xylenes following EPA Test Method 8020 (8260}
FOCs = Fuel Oxygenate Compounds (tert-butanol, methyl tertiary butylethes [MTBE), di-isoprapyl ether, ethyl tertiary butylether {ETBE],
and tertiary amyl methylether[TAME]) following EPA Test Method 8020/8260B
mg/l = milligrams per liter
ug/l = micragrams per liter
--= Analysis not performed
(xox) = BTEX result by FPA Test Method 82608
ND = Not detected at a concentration greater than the laboratory reporting limit.
<= less than indicated reporting limit
* = The sample containg hydsecarbons that fall within the diesel range but do not match the diesel pattern. Quantitatian 1s based on the diesel standard.
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PROJECTNO. E8100-06-13 Wt bl
. |z.5]s | & | BORINGNO. BH6
= Mmoo SOIL
o EQ E 2] g E % § DATE DRILLED _ 12/26/01 WATER LEVEL (ATD) ___4.75" HEADSPACE
A & =ACHE: = (USCS) (PEM)
~oo|@ I | EQUIPMENT GEOPROBE DRILLER ___VIRONEX |
_ SOIL DESCRIPTION
Fren ~3 INCHES ASPHALT Gp
N o.4.0) Gravel backfill =
o=
- 2 849 B
- 37 in v 7
4 - i‘? coq _________________________ R
L I|  Soft, wet, brown (10YR 4/3) Silty SAND with gravel SM ]
| amdf bete Lo - e e e
3 "os°s  Saturated gravel backfill GP
| 6 — GO d: —
S0 at
L 7 &8 -
007?'700
_ 2h0 _
%0 = 0
- 9 - L I R
Saturated, crushed asphalt
- 10 —]
BORING TERMINATED AT 10 FEET
BORING LOCATED IN FORMER UST PIT
COLLECTED GRAB GROUNDWATER SAMPLE
Figure Al, Log of Boring BH6, page 1 of 1 ENV_NO_WELL HEGEN.GPI 0L/07/02
| BORING ELEVATION: NA | | ENGINEER/GEOLOGIST: ~ MATT HANKO

NOTE: THE LOG OF SUBSURFACE CONDITIONS SHOWN HEREON APPLIES ONLY AT THE SPECIFIC BORING OR TRENCH LOCATION AND AT THE DATE INDICATED. IT 1S NOT

WARRANTED TO BE REPRESENTATIVE OF SUBSURFACE CONDITIONS AT OTHER LOCATIONS AND TEMES,




PROJECT NO. E8100-06-13
FLE| w 2 BORING NO. BH7
E bleEgs| 2 S
Eom |Ea E o b SOIL
g=H o3 % % Z < DATE DRILLED __12/26/01 WATER LEVEL (ATD) HEADSPACE
a 23| 3 = (USCS) ®PM)
/e o 3 EQUIPMENT GEQPROBE DRILLER __ VIRONEX |
_ SOIL DESCRIPTION
- 1 FOOT ASPHALT/BASE
- 1 —]
Very soft, slightly moist, dark brown (10YR 3/2), Sandy SILT ML
L 2 — —
— 3 e -
— 4 ~— —
| 5 — — 0
[~ 6 ] N T T
gEEsy Firm, moist, black (IOYR 2/1) ( Clayey SILT, hlghly orgamc OH
-7 - i -
N
L 3 su -
Lo
- 9 = .
- o - Zea :
L e
BH7-11 IJI Soft, moist, dark vellowish brown (10YR 4/6), Sandy SILT ML
- 12 e —
.+l Loose, saturated, dark yellowish brown (10YR 4/6), coarse SM
43 o 114} silty SAND =
I
- 14 A .
L 15 _] _|_ __________________________
4 / Interlayers of saturated coarse SAND with gravel and stiff Sl]ty SP/CL 0
L 16 1A CLAY -
/./g' e
- 17 A1 =
- 18 - C 7 —
"y
- 19 B -
- 20 — Y

BORING TERMINATED AT 20 FEET
COLLECTED GRAB GROUNDWATER SAMPLE

Figure A2, Log of Boring BH7, page 1 of 1

EMY_NO_WELL HEGEN.GPJ 01/07/2

BORING ELEVATION: NA

| | eveNeEER/GEOLOGIST:

MATT HANKO

T

NOTE: THE LOG OF SUBSURFACE CONDITIONS SHOWN HEREON AFPLIES ONLY AT THE SPECIFIC BORING OR TRENCH LOCATION AND AT THE DATE INDICATED. IT IS NOT

WARRANTED TO BE.REPRESENTATIVE OF SUBSURFACE CONDITIONS AT OTHER LOCATIONS AND TIMES,



PROJECT NO. [E8100-06-13
- [55]2 _| & [ BORINGNO. BHS
mwa | B SOIL
=Z28 (522 | 2 2 | 2 | pArsDRLLED 122601 WATER LEVEL (ATD) ___11.5 HEADSPACE
fa Ze2 3| 3 = (USCS) (PPM)
= om S | EQUIPMENT GEOPROBE DRILLER __VIRONEX
SOIL DESCRIPTION
1 FOOT ASPHALT/BASE
- 1 —
Very stiff, slightly moist, brown (10YR 4/3), Sandy CLAY CL
- with coarse sand —_—
B _
L 3 Firm slightly moist, gray (10YR 4/1), Sandy SILT - ML
| 4 — —]
-5 NO REC B
- 6 — —
-7 71| Loose, wet, dark gray (10YR 4/1), Silty SAND 1 osMm o
-8 /L " Firm, moist, black (10YR 2/1), Silty CLAY 1 ca
L 9 — —]
- '10 e -
| 12 — I .Z_L iiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiii N
/ Very firm, slightly moist, light olive brown (2.5Y 5/4), Siity CL
- 13 - CLAY —
|~ 14 - ]
-] BORING TERMINATED AT 15 FEET
COLLECTED GRAB GROUNDWATER SAMPLE

Figure A3, Log of Boring BHS, page 1 of 1

ENV_NO_WELL HEGEN.GPJ] 01/07/02

I BORING ELEVATION:

NA

| | ENGINEER/GEOLOGIST:  MATT HANKO

NOTE: THE LOG OF SUBSURFACE CONDITIONS SHOWN HEREON APPLIES ONLY AT THE SFECIFIC BORING OR TRENCH LOCATION AND AT THE DATE INDICATED. TT [S NOT
WARRANTED TO BE REPRESENTATIVE OF SUBSURFACE CONDITIONS AT OTHER LOCATIONS AND TIMES.




PROJECT NO. EZ100-06-13
. |5:£|= | & | BORINGNO. BH9 -
— 73] -
NE g = 2 % % S § DATE DRILLED _ 12/26/01 WATER LEVEL (ATD) __7.5' HEADSPACE
= Ge | 5 = (Uscs) @PM)
A m o | EQUIPMENT GEOPROBE DRILLER __ VIRONEX
SOIL DESCRIPTION
1 FOOT ASPHALT/BASE
-1 Firm, slightly moist, dark brown (10YR 3/3), Silty CLAY CL
- 2 f e
| — 3 — —
. 4 . _— o
Saoft, moist, gray (10YR. 5/1), Clayey SILT ML
— 5 —] ]
| 6 — .
-7 BHS-6.5 . o o 1
1y Loose saturated dark_gr ray _(1 OYR 4/1), fine ! SthLSAI\LDI I SM
| g Flrm moist, very dark brown (10YR 2/2), Silty CLAY - CL
- 9 — —d
| 10_ 4 . [ —
-] Loose, saturated, dark gray (10YR 4/1), coarse SAND_____ __|  SP
- 11 Firm, moist, dark gray (10YR 4/1), Silty CLAY — CL
— 12 -
- 14_ —] —]
- 157 BORING TERMINATED AT 15 FEET
COLLECTED GRAB GROUNDWATER SAMPLE

Figure A4, Log of Boring BH9, page 1 of 1

ENV_NO_WELL HEGEN.GPJ 0147/02

BORING ELEVATION:

NA | [ ENGINEER/GEOLOGIST: MATT HANKO

beed

NOTE: THE LOG OF SUBSURFACE CONDITIONS SHOWN HEREON APPLIES ONLY AT THE SPECIFIC BORING OR TRENCH LOCATION AND AT THE DATE INDICATED. IT 1S NOT

WARRANTED TC BE REPRESENTATIVE OF SUBSURFACE CONDITIONS AT OTHER LOCATIONS AND TIMES,




January 09. 2002 E© EEW E®

s 15 0%

Matt Hanko

Geocon Consultants. Inc /
2356 Research Drive :

Livermore. CA 94550

TEL: 925-371-5900
FAX 925-371-5915
ELAP No.: 2384
RE: Hegenberger Maintenance/E8100-06-13

Order No.: S10390
Dear Matt Hanko:

Enclosed are the results for sample(s) received on December 28. 2001 by CRL Environmental
Laboratories and tested for the parameter indicated in the enclosed chain of custody.

Thank you for the opportunity to service the needs of your company.

Please feel free to call me at (916)925-1225 if I can be of further assistance to your company,

Sincerely.

Caballero
Laboratory Director

l& CRL Environmental 4630 Northgate Blvd., Suite 100 * Sacramento, CA 95834  Tel: 916-925-1225 Fax: 916-925-1215

Corporation




CRL Environmental Laboratories Date: 14-Jar-02

CLIENT: Geocon Consultants, Inc

Project: Hegenberger Maintenance/E8100-06-13 CASE NARRATIVE
Lab Order: 510390

Analytical Comments for METHOD 8015_S_DSL LL, SAMPLE S10390-005A/006A: Samples
contain hydrocarbons that do not match the diesel pattern. However, quantitation is based on a diesel
standard.

Analytical Comments for METHOD 8015 W DSL LL, SAMPLE S10390-001B/002B, 004B,
007B/011B: Samples contain hydrocarbons that do not match the diesel pattern. However, quantitation
15 based on a diesel standard.

CRL Environmenial
Corporation

Page 1 of 1
4630 Northgate Bivd., Suite 100 » Sacramento, CA 95834 Tel: 916-925-1225° Fax: 916-925-1215




. . . Jan-02
l CRL Environmental Laboratories Date: /+4-Jan-02
CLIENT: Geocon Consuitants, Inc Client Sample ID: BHé6
l Lab Order: S10390
Project: Hegenberger Maintenance/E8100-06-13 Collection Date: 12/26/2001
I Lab ID: S10390-001A Matrix: WATER
Analyses Result Limit Qual Units DF Date Anaiyzed
l GASOLINE RANGE ORGANICS BY GC/FID EPA 8015B(M) Analyst: VM
GRO 0.065 0.050 mg/L 1 12/28/2001
VOLATILE ORGANIC COMPOUNDS BY GC/PID EPA 8020A Analyst: VM
l Benzene ND 0.50 wall 1 12/28/2001
Ethylbenzene ND 0.50 ug/L 1 12/28/2001
m.p-Xyleng ND 0.50 ug/l 1 12/28/2001
MTBE ND 0.50 pa/l 1 12/28/2001
o-Kylene ND 0.50 palt. 1 12/28/2001
Taluene ND 0.50 ug/l 1 12/28/2001
l VOLATILE ORGANIC COMPOUNDS BY GC/MS EPA 8260B Analyst. YP
1.1.1.2-Tetrachloroethane ND 50 wall. 1 12/29/2001
1.1.1-Trichloroethane ND 5.0 po/l 1 1272972001
1.1.2.2-Tetrachioroethane ND 50 ugfL 1 12/29/2001
l 1.1.2-Trichloroethane ND 50 Hg/l 1 12/29/2001
1.1-Dichloroethane ND 50 pa/l 1 12/29/2001
1.1-Dichlorcethens ND 5.0 pa/L 1 12/29/2001
l 1.1-Dichloropropens ND 50 Hg/L 1 12/29/2001
1.2.3-Trichlorobenzene ND 5.0 Ha/L 1 12/29/2001
1.2,3-Trichloropropane ND 5.0 pg/L 1 12/29/2001
1.2.4-Trichlorobenzene ND 5.0 pail 1 12/29/2001
1.2.4-Trimethylbenzene ND 5.0 pgiL 1 12/29/2001
1.2-Dibromo-3-chlaropropane ND 5.0 pg/L 1 12/25/2001
1.2-Dibromoethane ND 5.0 pa/l 1 12/28/2001
l 1.2-Dichlorobenzene ND 5.0 pgfl 1 12/29/2001
1.2-Dighioroethane ND 5.0 Ha/L 1 12/29/200%
1.2-Dichloropropane ND 5.0 ug/L 1 12/29/2001
l 1.3.5-Trimethyibenzene ND 5.0 HgiL 1 121282001
1.3-Dichlorobenzene ND 5.0 po/L 1 12/29/2001
1.3-Dichioropropane ND 5.0 po/l 1 12/29/2001
1.4-Dichlorobenzene ND 5.0 Ha/L 1 12/258/2001
2,2-Dichioropropane ND 5.0 pg/l 1 12/29/2001
2-Chiorotoluene ND 5.0 wo/t 1 12/29/2001
4-Chlorotolugne ND 50 ug/L 1 12/29/2001%
l 4-lsopropyltcluene ND 5.0 pg/L 1 12/29/2001
Benzene ND 5.0 pg/L 1 12/29/2001
Bromobenzene ND 5.0 pg/l 1 12/29/2001
I Bromodichloromethane ND 5.0 g/l 1 12/2972001
Bromoform ND 5.0 g/l 1 1242972001
Bromomethane ND 5.0 pg/L 1 12/29/2001
I Carbon tetrachloride ND 5.0 pg/L 1 12/29/2001
Qualifiers: ND - Not Detected at the Reporting Limit $ - Spike Recoven outside accepted recovery limits
I J - Analvte detected below quantitation limits R - RPD outside accepted recovery limits ~
g
B - Analvte detected in the associated Method Blank E - Value above quantitation range . i
* . Value exceeds Maximum Contaminant Level Page 1 0of 26 k
A CRL Environmental ,
l Corporation 4630 Northgate Blvd., Suite 100 ® Sacramento, CA 95834 Tel: 916-925-1225 Fax: 916-925-1215




. . . - -)2
CRL Environmental Laboratories Date: /4-Jan-02
CLIENT: Geocon Consultants. Inc Client Sample ID: BH6
Lab Order: S10390
Project: Hegenberger Maintenance/E8100-06-13 Collection Date: 12/26/2001
Lab ID: S10390-001A Matrix: WATER
Analyses Result Limit Qual Units DF Date Analyzed
VOLATILE ORGANIC COMPOUNDS BY GC/MS EPA 8260B Analyst: YP
Chiorobenzene ND 5.0 pg/L 1 12/29/2001
Chioroethane ND 50 Mg/l 1 12/29/2001
Chloroform ND 5.0 poil. 1 12/29/2001
Chloromethane ND 50 pg/L 1 12/28/2001
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene ND 5.0 poil 1 12/28/2001
Dibromochloromethane ND 5.0 pgiL 1 12/29/2001
Dibromomethane ND 5.0 Mg/l 1 12/29/2001
Dichlorodifluoromethane ND 50 Ko/l i 12/29/2001
Ethylbenzene ND 50 pall 1 12/29/2001
Hexachlorobutadiene ND 50 Hg/L 1 12/29/2001
isopropylbenzene ND 5.0 ugiL 1 12/29/2001
m.p-Xyleng ND 50 ya/L 1 12/29/2001
Methylene chloride ND 20 ugll 1 12/29/2001
Naphthalene ND 50 Mgil 1 12/29/2001
n-Butylbenzene ND 5.0 ug/L 1 127262001
n-Propylbenzene ND 5.0 Jg/L 1 12/29/2001
o-Xylene ND 5.0 g/l 1 12/29/2001
sec-Butylbenzene ND 50 g/l 1 12/29/2001
Styrene ND 50 pg/L 1 12/29/2601
tert-Butylbenzene ND 50 po/l. 1 12/29/2001
Tetrachloroethene ND 50 g/t 1 12/29/2001
Toluane ND 5.0 ug/L 1 127292001
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene ND 5.0 ug/l 1 12/29/2001
Trichlorggthene ND 50 pall 1 12/29/2001
Trichlorofiuoromethane ND 5.0 ug/L 1 12/29/2001
Vinyl chloride ND 5.0 gL 1 12/29/2001
Qualifiers: ND - Not Detected at the Reporting Limit ) S - Spike Recovery outside accepted recovery limits
1 - Analvte detected below guantitation limits R - RPD outside accepted recovery limits
B - Analvie detected in the associated Method Blank E - Value above quantitation range (2/-
* . Value exceeds Maximum Contaminant Level Page 2 0f26
CRL Environmental .
Corporation 4630 Northgate Blvd., Suite 100 * Sacramento, CA 95834  Tel: 916-925-1225 Fax: 916-925-1215




CRL Environmental Laboratories Date: [d-Jan-02
CLIENT: Geocon Consultants. Inc Client Sample ID: BH6
l Lab Order: S10390
Project: Hegenberger Maintenance/E®100-06-13 Collection Dave: 12/26/2001
l Lab ID: S10390-001B Matrix: WATER
Analyses Result Limit Qual Units DF Date Analyzed
l DIESEL RANGE ORGANICS BY GC/FID EPA 8015B(M) Analyst: AG
Diesel 0.17 0.050 mg/L 1 12/31/2001
. Qualiﬁers: . ND - Nat Detected at 1ﬁerRépﬂoining Limit 5 - Spike Recovery outside accepted recovery' limits
1 - Analyte detected below quantitation limts R - RPD outside accepted recovery limits -
B - Anabvie detected in the associated Method Blank E - Value above quantitation range /y

|,

* - Value exceeds Maximum Contaminant Level Page 3 0f 26 o

A CRL Environmental
Corporation

4630 Northgate Blved., Suife 100 * Sacramento, CA 95834  Tel: 916-925-1225  Fax: 916-925-1215
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CRL Environmental Laboratories Date: /4-Jan-0? I
CLIENT: Geocon Consultants. Inc Client Sample [D: BH7
Lab Order: S10390 l
Project: Hegenberger Maintenance/E8100-06-13 Collection Date: 12/26/2001
Lab ID: S10390-002A Matrix: WATER l
Analvses Result Limit Qual Units DF Date Analyzed
GASOLINE RANGE ORGANICS BY GC/FID EPA 8015B(M) Analyst: VM l
GRO 0.078 0.050 mg/L 1 12/28/2001
VOLATILE ORGANIC COMPOUNDS BY GC/PID EPA 8020A Analyst: VM
Benzene ND 0.50 pg/L 1 12/28/2001
Ethylbenzene ND 0.50 pg/L 1 12/28/2001 I
m.p-Xyleng ND 0.50 pafl 1 12128/2001
MTBE ND ' 0.50 ug/L 1 12/28/2001
o-Xyleng ND 0.50 Mg/l 1 12/28/2001 I
Toluene ND 0.50 Hg/L 1 12/28/2001
VOLATILE ORGANIC COMPOUNDS BY GC/MS EPA 82608 Analyst: YP I
1.1.1.2-Tetrachloroethane ND 50 Ha/L 1 1212872001
1.1, 1-Trichloroethane ND 50 Hg/L 1 12/29/2001
1,1.2 2-Tetrachloroethane ND 5.0 pa/k 1 12/29/2001
1.1,2-Trichleroethane 10 5.0 pa/lL 1 12/28/2001 l
1.1-Dichloroethane 99 5.0 pg/L 1 12/2972001
1.1-Dichloroethene 54 5.0 ug/L 1 12/29/2001
1.1-Dichloropropene ND 5.0 pail 1 12/29/2001 l
1.2.3-Trichiorobenzene ND 50 Hofl 1 12/29/2001
1.2,3-Trichloropropane ND 5.0 pgit 1 12/25/2001
1.2.4-Trichlorobenzene ND 50 pg/L 1 12/2912001
1.2 4-Trimethylbenzene ND 50 uall 1 12/29/2001 l
1.2-Dibromo-3-chloropropane ND 50 pail 1 12/29/2001
1.2-Dibromoethane ND 5.0 ug/lt 1 12/29/2001
1.2-Dichlorobenzene ND 5.0 Hg/L 1 12/29/2001 l
1.2-Dichloroethane ND 50 pg/L 1 12/29/2001
1.2-Dichloropropane ND 5.0 vk 1 12/29/2001
1.3.5-Trimethylbenzene ND 5.0 pa/lL 1 12/28/2001
1.3-Dichlorobenzene ND 5.0 pg/L 1 1212372001 I
1.3-Dichloronropane ND 5.0 ua/L 1 12/29/2001
1.4-Dichlorobenzens ND 5.0 po/l 1 12/29/2001
2 2-Dichloropropane ND 5.0 pg/L 1 12/29/2001 '
2-Chlorotoluene ND 5.0 pa/l 1 12/29/2001
4-Chlorotoluene ND 5.0 ug/L 1 12/28/2001
4-Isopropyltoluene ND 5.0 uglL 1 12/2972001 '
Benzene ND 50 g/l 1 12/2972001
Bromobenzene ND 5.0 o/l 1 121292001
Bromadichloromethane ND 5.0 pgL 1 121282001
Bromaform ND 50 ug/L 1 12/29/2001% I
Bromomethane ND 5.0 pgfL 1 12/29/2001
Carbon tetrachloride ND 5.0 Hg/L 1 12/29/2001 '
Qualifiers: ND - Not Detected at the Reporting Limit $ - Spike Recovery outside accepted tecovery limits
T - Analvie detected below quantitation limits R - RPD outside accepted recovery limits n
B - Anahvte detected in the associated Method Blank E - Value above quantilation range ;.l].m l
; * _ Value exceeds Maximum Contaminant Level Page 4 of 26 \,,
W CRL Environmental 4630 North Bivd. Sui . ) _
. Corporation gare Blvd., Suite 100 ® Sacramento, CA 95834  Tel: 916-925-1225 Fax 916-925-]2]5'
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CRL Environmental Laboratories

CLIENT:

Lab Order:
Project:
Lab ID:

Analyses

Geocon Consultants. Inc
510390 ‘
Hegenberger Maintenance/E8100-06-13
S10390-002A

Result

Client Sample ID:

Date:

Collection Date:

Limit Qual Units

Matrix:

14-Jan-02

BH?

12/26/2001

WATER

DF

Date Analyzed

VOLATILE ORGANIC COMPOUNDS BY GC/MS

Chicrobenzene
Chioroethane
Chloroform
Chloromethane
cis-1.2-Dichloroethene
Dibromochloromethane
Dibromomethane
Dichloredifluoromethane
Ethyibenzenea
Hexachlorobutadiene
Isopropylbenzeneg
m.p-Xylene

Methylene chioride
Naphthalene
n-Butylbenzene
n-Propylbenzene
o-Xylene
sec-Butylbenzene
Styrene
tert-Butylbenzene
Tetrachloroethene
Toluene

trans-1,2-Dichlorpethene

Trichloroethene
Trichlorofluoromethane
Vinyl chioride

Qualifiers:

ND - Not Detected at the Reporting Limit

EPA 8260B
ND 5.0
ND 5.0
ND 5.0
ND 50
ND 50
ND 5.0
ND 8.0
ND 50
ND 5.0
ND 5.0
ND 50
ND 5.0
ND 20
ND 5.0
ND 5.0
ND 5.0
ND 5.0
ND 5.0
ND 5.0
ND 50
ND 5.0
ND 5.0
ND 5.0
ND 5.0
ND 5.0
ND 5.0

I - Analvte detected below quantitation limits

B - Anahvte detected in the associated Method Blank

* - Value exceeds Maximum Contarmnant Level

CRL Environmental
Corporation

Hg/L
ug/L
Ho/L
uaiL
Hg/L
HalL
po/L
HolL
Hg/L
Mo/l
B/l
HgiL
ugil
Hg/L
Hg/L
B/
ng/lL
Hg/L
Ha/L
Mg/l
Holb
pg/L
paiL
Hg/L
Ho/L
Bg/L

Analyst: YP
12/29/2001
12/29/2001
12/29/2001
12/29/2001
12/29/2001
12/29/2001
12/29/2001
12/29/2001
12/29/2001
1212912001
12/29/2001
12/29/2001
12/29/2001
1272912001
12/29/2001
1272972001
12/29/2001
12/29/2001
12/29/2001
12/28/2001
1229/2001
12/29/2001
12/29/2001
121292001
12/2812001
121292001

S - Spike Recovery outside accepted recovery limits

R - RPD outside accepted recovery limits

E - Value above quantitation range

Py ]
¥4
Yy

Page 5 of 26 \\
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CRL Environmental Laboratories Date: /4-Jan-02 l
CLIENT: Geocon Consultants. Inc Client Sample 1D: BH7
Lab Order: 510390 l
Project: Hegenberger Maintenance/E§100-06-13 ~ Collection Date: 12/26/2001
Lab ID: S10390-002B Matrix: WATER l
Analyses Result Limit Qual Units DF Date Analyzed
DIESEL RANGE ORGANICS BY GC/FID EPA 8015B(M) Analyst: AG '
Diesel 0.058 0.053 mgit 1 1/212002
Qualifiers: ND - Not Detected at the Reporting Limit S - Spike Recovery outside accepted recovery limits
1 - Analvie detected below quantitation limits R - RPD outside accepted recovery limits
B - Analhvte detected in the associated Method Blank E - Value above guantitation range ) I
* - Value exceeds Maximum Contaminant Eevel Page 6 of 26
Y CRL Environmental 46 - '
Corporation 30 Northgate Blvd., Suite 100 = Sacramento, CA 95834  Tel: 916-925-1225  Fax: 916-925-121




I CRL Environmental Laboratories ' Date: /+4~Jan-02
CLIENT: Geocon Consultants. Inc Client Sample ID: BHS
I Lab Order: 510390
Project: Hegenberger Maintenance/E8100-06-13 Collection Date: 12/26/2001
I Lab ID: S10390-003A Matrix: WATER
Analyses Result Limit Qual Units DF Date Analyzed
l GASOLINE RANGE ORGANICS BY GC/FID EPA 8015B(M) Analyst: VM
GRO 0.089 0.050 mg/L 1 12/28/2001
VOLATILE ORGANIC COMPOUNDS BY GC/PID EPA 8020A Analyst: VM
l Benzene ND 0.50 pafl 1 12/28/2001
Ethylbenzene ND 0.50 uo/l 1 12/28/2001
m,p-Xylene 0.80 0.50 wg/L 1 12/28/2001
. MTBE ND 0.50 g/l 1 1212812001
o-Xylene Q.60 0.5¢ pg/L 1 12/28/2001
Toluene 0.74 0.50 pa/L 1 12/28/2001
' VOLATILE ORGANIC COMPOUNDS BY GC/MS EPA 82608 Analyst: YP
1.1.1.2-Tetrachioroethane ND 5.0 g/l 1 12/26/2001
1.1.1-Trichioroethane ND 50 pg/l 1 12/29/2001
1.1.2.2-Tetrachioroethane ND 5.0 ug/L 1 1212972001
l 1.1.2-Trichloroethane ND 5.0 pg/L 1 12/29/2001
1.1-Dichloroethane ND 5.0 pa/L 1 12/29/2001
1.1-Dichloroethene ND 5.0 gL 1 12/29/2001
' 1.1-Dichloropropene ND 5.0 Mg/l 1 12/29/2001
1.2.3-Trichlorobenzene ND 5.0 ug/L 1 12/29/2001
1,2.3-Trichloropropane ND 5.0 pg/L 1 12/29/2001
l 1.2.4-Trichlorobenzene ND 5.0 gL 1 12/29/2001
1.2.4-Trimethylbenzene ND 5.0 Mg/l 1 12/29/2001
1.2-Dibromo-3-chloropropane ND 5.0 pg/L 1 12/29/2001
1.2-Dibromoethane ND 5.0 pa/l 1 12/29/2001
' 1,2-Dichlorobenzene ND 5.0 pafL 1 12/29/2001
1.2-Dichloroethane ND 5.0 pa/L 1 12/29/2001
1.2-Dichioropropane ND 5.0 pg/L 1 12/29/201
' 1.3.5-Trimethylbenzene ND 5.0 po/L 1 12/29/2001
1.3-Dichlorobenzene ND 5.0 pg/L 1 12/25/2001
1,3-Dichloropropane ND 50 Mg/l 1 12/29/2001
1.4-Dichlorobenzene ND 50 pg/L 1 1212912001
l 2,2-Dichioropropane ND 50 g/t 1 12/29/2001
2-Chiorotoluene ND 5.0 pg/L 1 12/29/2001
4-Chlorotoluene ND 5.0 vo/l 1 121282001
l 4-Isopropyltoluens ND 5.0 pg/L 1 12/29/2001
Benzene ND 5.0 Ha/L 1 12/29/2001
Bromobenzene ND 5.0 ua/l 1 12/29/2001
l Bromadichloromethane ND 50 Hg/L 1 12/29/2001
Bromoform ND 5.0 po/L 1 12/25/2001
Bromomethane ND 50 pg/L 1 1272912001
l Carbon tetrachloride ND 5.0 Hg/L 1 12252001
Qualifiers: ND - Not Detected at the Reporting Limit 5 - Spike Recoveny outside accepied recovery limits
' 1 - Analvte detected below quantitation limits R - RPD outside accepted recovery limits A
B - Analite detected in the associated Method Blank " E - Value above quantitation range v(/
* . Value exceeds Maximum Contarminant Level Page 7 of 26 \
l /9 CRLCg’r‘;; onmental 4630 Northgate Blvd., Suite 100 » Sacramento, CA 95834  Tel: 916-925-1225  Fax: 916-925-1215
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CRL Environmental Laboratories Date: [4-Jan-02 l
CLIENT: Geocon Consultants. Inc Client Sample ID: BH8
Lab Order: S10390 l
Project: Hegenberger Maintenance/E8100-06-13 Collection Date: 12/26/2001
Lab ID: S10390-003A Matrix: WATER l
Analvses Result Limit Qual Units DF Date Analvzed
VOLATILE ORGANIC COMPOUNDS BY GC/MS EPA 8260B Analyst: YP I
Chiorobenzene ND 50 Hg/L 1 122912001
Chloroethane ND 50 pa/l 1 1242972001 ’
Chieroform ND 5.0 poil 1 12/29/2001
Chloromethane ND 5.0 ug/L 1 12/28/2001 '
cis-1.2-Dichloroethene ND 5.0 wgil 1 12/29/2001
Dibromochloromethane ND 5.0 pg/L 1 12/29/2001
Dibromomethane ND 5.0 wg/ll 1 12/29/2001 l
Dichiorodifluoromethane ND 5.0 pail 1 12/29/2001
Ethylbenzene ND 5.0 poL 1 12/29/2001
Hexachlorocbutadiene ND 50 pgil 1 12/29/2007
Isopropylbenzene ND 5.0 yoil 1 127292001
m,p-Xylene ND 5.0 polL 1 12/29/2001
Methylene chloride ND 20 Mg/l 1 12/29/2001
Naphthalene ND 50 pg/L 1 12/29/2001 l
n-Butylbenzene ND 5.0 ugiL 1 12/29/2001
n-Prapylbenzene ND 5.0 palt i 1212972001
o-Xylene ND 5.0 gL 1 12/29/2001 I
sec-Butylbenzene ND 50 Mg/l 1 12/29/2001
Styrene ND 5.0 Hg/L 1 12/29/2001
tert-Butylbenzene ND 5.0 g/l 1 12/29/2001
Tetrachloroethens NI 5.0 pg/L 1 12/29/2001 I
Toluene ND 5.0 pg/L 1 12/28/2001
trans-1.2-Dichioroethene ND 50 pg/l 1 12/28/2001
Trichloroethene ND 5.0 pg/L 1 12/29/2001 I
Trichiorofiuoromethane ND 5.0 po/k 1 12/28/2001
Vinyl chloride ND 5.0 [E (W 1 12/29/2001
Qualifiers: ND - Not Detected at the Reporting Limit S - Spike Recovery outside accepted recovery limits
I - Analvte detected below quantitation limits R - RPD outside accepted recovery limits
B - Analvte detected in the associated Method Blank E - Value above quantitation range %’ I
* . Value exceeds Maximum Contaminant Level Page 8 of 26 \
& CRL Environmenial )
Corporation 4630 Northgate Blvd., Suite 100 » Sacramento, CA 95834  Tel: 916-925-1225 Fax: 916-925-1215 l




' CRL Environmental Laboratories Date: I4-Jan-02
CLIENT: Geocon Consultants. Inc Client Sample ID: BH9
l Lab Order: $10390
Project: Hegenberger Maintenance/E8100-06-13 Collection Date: 12/26/2001
' Lab ID: $10390-004A Matrix: WATER
Analyses Result Limit Qual Units DF Date Analyzed
l GASOLINE RANGE ORGANICS BY GC/FID EPA 8015B(M} Analyst: VM
GRO 0.060 0.050 mg/L 1 12/28/2001
VOLATILE ORGANIC COMPOUNDS BY GC/PID EPA 8020A Analyst: VM
' Benzene ND 0.50 Ha/L 1 12728/2001
Ethylbenzens ND 0.50 ug/L 1 12/28/2001
m.p-Xylene 076 0.50 Wa/L 1 12/28/2001
l MTBE ‘ ND 0.50 ug/l 1 12/28/2001
o-Xylene ND 0.50 ugll 1 1272812001
Toluene ND 0.50 pgil 1 12/28/2001
. VOLATILE ORGANIC COMPODUNDS BY GC/MS EPA 8260B Analyst: YP
1.1.1.2-Tetrachloroethane ND 5.0 pg/L 1 12/2912001
1.1.1-Trichloroethane ND 5.0 Hg/L 1 12/2972001
1.1.2.2-Tetrachloroethane ND 50 pg/L 1 12/29/2001
I 1.1.2-Trichloroethane ND 50 Ha/l 1 12/29/2001
1.1-Dichloroethane ND 5.0 pg/l 1 12/29/2001
1.1-Dichloroethens ND 50 pall 1 1242972001
I 1,1-Dichloropropene ND 5.0 ug/L 1 12729r2001
1.2.3-Trichlorobenzene ND 5.0 pgiL 1 1212972001
1.2.3-Trichloropropane ND 5.0 ug/L 1 12/29/2001
' 1.2.4-Trichiorobenzene ND 5.0 bg/L 1 12/29/2001
1.2.4-Trimethylbenzene ND 5.0 pa/L 1 12/29/2001
1,2-Dibromo-3-chloropropane ND 50 pg/L 1 12/29/2001
1,2-Dibromoethane ND 50 pgiL 1 12/28/2001
. 1.2-Dichlorobenzene ND 5.0 Hg/L 1 12/29/2001
t.2-Dichioroethane ND 5.0 Ho/L 1 12/29/2001
1.2-Dichloropropane ND 50 po/L 1 12/29/2001
l 1,3.5-Trimethylbenzene ND 50 pofl 1 12/29/2001
1,3-Dichlorobenzens ND 5.0 Hg/L 1 12/28/2001
1.3-Dichloropropane ND 5.0 ua/L 1 127292001
l 1.4-Dichiorobenzene ND 5.0 ug/L 1 12/29/2001
2,2-Dichloropropane ND ‘ 50 pg/t 1 12/29/2001
2-Chiorotaoluene ND 5.0 pg/L 1 12/26/2001
4-Chlorotoluene ND 5.0 pgfL 1 121292001
l 4-Isopropyttoluene ND 5.0 W/l 1 121292001
Benzene ND 5.0 Mg/l 1 1212912001
Bromobenzene ND 5.0 pg/L 1 12/29/2001
l Bromodichloromethane ND 5.0 yg/t 1 12/25/2001
Bromoform ND 50 B/l 1 12/29/2001
Bromomethane ND 5.0 ug/L 1 12/29/2001
' Carbon tetrachloride ND 5.0 ug/l 1 12/20/2001
Qualifiers: ND - Not Detecied at the Reporting Limit S - Spike Recovery outside accepted recovery limits
' 1 - Analvie detected below quantitation limits R - RPD outside accepted recovery limits
B - Analyte detected in the associated Method Blank E - Value above quantitation range 1
* . Value exceeds Maximum Contaminant Level Page 9 of 26 ~
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CRL Environmental Laboratories Date: /+4-Jan-02 '
LIENT: Geocon Consultants. Inc Client Sample ID: BH9
Lab Order: S10390 . l
Project: Hegenberger Maintenance/E8100-06-13 Collection Date: 12/26/2001
Lab ID: S10390-004A Matrix: WATER l
Analyses Result Limit Qual Units DF Date Analyzed
VOLATILE ORGANIC COMPOUNDS BY GC/MS EPA 8260B Analyst. YP
Chlorobenzene ND 50 pg/L 1 12/29/2001
Chloropethane ND 5.0 pailL 1 12/29/2001
Chioraform ND 5.0 g/l 1 12/29/2001
Chloromethane ND 50 ol 1 12/29/2001 l
cis-1.2-Dichloroathene ND 50 pgll 1 12/29/2001
Dibromachloromethane ND 5.0 pg/L 1 12/29/2001
Dibromomethane ND 5.0 pg/l 1 12/29/2001 I
Dichiorodifluoromethane ND 5.0 po/l 1 12/29/2001
Ethylbenzene ND 5.0 pall 1 12/29/2001
Hexachlorobutadiene ND 5.0 Mg/l 1 12/28/2001
Isopropylbenzene ND 50 pa/L 1 12/29/2001
m,p-Xylene ND 5.0 g/l 1 12/29/2001
Methylene chloride ND 20 poiL 1 12/29/2001
Naphthalene ND 50 uaiL 1 12/29/2001 l
n-Butylbenzene - ND 5.0 ug/L 1 12/26/2001%
n-Propylbenzene ND 5.0 paiL 1 12/29/2001
o-Xylene ND 5.0 pgiL 1 12/29/2001 I
sec-Butylbenzene ND 5.0 ug/L 1 121282001
Styrene ND 5.0 Mg/l 1 12/29/2001
tert-Butylbenzene _ ND 50 pg/L 1 12/28/2001
Tetrachloroethene ND 5.0 po/L 1 12/29/2001 l
Toluene ND 5.0 pgil 1 12420912001
trans-1.2-Dichloroethene ND 5.0 Ha/L 1 12/28/2001
Trichloroethene ND 5.0 Hait 1 12/28/2001 l
Trichtorofluoromethane ND 5.0 HgiL 1 12/29/2001
Vinyl chioride ND 5.0 wa/l 1 12/29/2001
Qualifiers: ND - Not Detected at the Reporting Limit S - Spike Recovery outside aceepted recovery limits
1 - Analyte detected below quantitation limits R - RPD outside accepted recovery limits ?‘
B - Analvie detected in the associated Method Blank E - Value ghove quantitation range "{: l
* _ Value exceeds Maximum Contarninant Level Page 10 of 26
CRL Environmenital -
Corporation 4630 Northgate Blvd., Suite 100 * Sacramento, CA 95834  Tel: 916-925-1225 Fax: 9}'6-925-12_15'




' CRL Environmental Laboratories Date: 74-Jan-02
CLIENT: Geocon Consultants. Inc Client Sample [D: BHY
l Lab Order: S10390
Project; Hegenberger Maintenance/E8100-06-13 Collection Date: 12/26/2001
l Lab ID: $10390-004B Matrix: WATER
Analvses Result Limit Qual Units DF Date Analyzed
l DIESEL RANGE CRGANICS BY GC/FID EPA 8015B(M) Analyst: AG
Diesel 0.30 0.083 mg/L 1 12/31/2001
Qualifiers: XD - Not Detected at the Reporting Limit 5 - Spike Recovery putside accepted recovery limits
| J - Analyvie detecied below quantitation limits R - RPD outside accepted recovery linits .
B - Analvte detected in the associated Method Blank E - Value above quantitation range Q{

Page 110f26 ™

* - Value exceeds Maximum Contaminant Level

A CRL Environmental
Corporation

4630 Northgate Blvd., Suite 100 * Sacramento, CA 95834  Tel: 916-925-1225 Fax: 916-925-1215




CRL Environmental Laboratories Date: /4-Jan-02 '
CLIENT: Geocon Consultants. Inc Client Sample 1D: MW-1
Lab Order: S103%0 . l
Project: Hegenberger Maintenance/E8100-06-13 Collection Date: 12/26/2001
Lab ID: S10390-007A Matrix: WATER l
Analvses Result Limit Qual Units DF Date Analyzed
GASOLINE RANGE ORGANICS BY GC/FID EPA 8015B{M) Analyst: VM '
GROC 3.0 010 mag/L 2 12/28/2001
VOLATILE ORGANIC COMPOUNDS BY GC/PID  EPA 8020A Analyst: VM
Benzene _ B6 10 pg/L 2 12/28/2001
Ethylbenzene 14 1.0 pofL 2 12/28/2001 .
m,p-Xylens 7.7 1.0 HafL 2 12/28/2001
MTBE 5.0 1.0 pa/L 2 1212812001
o-Xylene 28 1.0 Hg/L 2 12/28/2001 l
Toluene 11 1.0 Mg/l 2 12728/2001
VOLATILE ORGANIC COMFPOUNDS BY GC/MS EPA 82608 Analyst: YP '
1.1.1.2-Tetrachloroethane ND 5.0 po/L 1 12/25/2001
1,1.1-Trichloroethane ND 5.0 Hg/L 1 12/29/2001
1.1.2.2-Tetrachloroethane ND 5.0 Hg/l. 1 12/29/2001
1.1,2-Trichloroethane ND 50 pail 1 12/29/2001 l
1.1-Dichioroethane ND 50 o/l 1 12/29/2001
1.1-Dichloroethene ND 50 pg/L 1 12/25/2001
1.1-Bichloropropens ND 50 Ho/t 1 12/29/2001 i l
1.2.3-Trichlorobenzene ND 5.0 Hg/L 1 12/29/2001
1.2.3-Trichloropropane ND 5.0 Mg/l 1 12/29/2001
1.2.4-Trichlorobenzene ND 5.0 Hg/l 1 12/29/2001
1.2 4-Trimethyibenzene ND 50 pa/L 1 12/29/2001 l
1.2-Dibrome-3-chioropropane ND 50 pg/L 1 12/29/2001
1.2-Dibromoethane ND 50 pgfl 1 12/28/2001
1.2-Dichlorobenzene ND 5.0 ug/L 1 12/29/2001 l
1.2-Dichloroethane ND 50 ug/L 1 1212972001
1.2-Dichloropropane ND 5.0 pa/L 1 12/28/2001
1.3.5-Trimethylbenzene ND 5.0 g/l 1 12/29/2001 .
1.3-Dichlorobenzene ND 5.0 pail 1 12/26/2001
1.3-Dichloropropane ND - 50 Hg/k 1 12/29/2001
1.4-Dichlorobenzene ND 5.0 pall 1 12/28/2001
2.2-Dichioropropane ND 50 ‘poil 1 12/29/2001 '
2-Chloratoluene ND 5.0 wg/L 1 1212972001
4-Chiorotoluene ND 5.0 Ha/L 1 12/29/20(1
4-lsopropyltoluene ND 5.0 pg/L 1 1212972001 l
Benzene 120 ) 50 pgiL 1 12/28/2001
Bromobenzensg ND 50 pg/L 1 12/29/2001
Bromodichloromethane ND 5.0 pg/l 1 12/29/2001
Bromoform ND 5.0 pgiL 1 12/29/2001 I
Bromomethane ND 5.0 Hg/L 1 12/29/2001
Carbon tetrachloride ND 50 pg/L 1 1272912001 .
Qualifiers: MWD - Not Detected at the Reporting Limit 5 - Spike Recovery outside accepted recovery limits
1 - Analhvie detected below quantitation limits R - RPD outside accepted recovery limits (Z{_
B - Analyvte detected in the associated Method Blank E - Value above quantitation range . l
* - Value exceeds Maximum Contaminant Level Page 12 of 26
A CRE Envivonmental 4630 Northgate Blvd., Suite 100 + Sacramenio, CA 95834 Tel: 916-925-1225  Fax: 9] 6—925-1215'
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l CRL Environmental Laboratories Date: /4~Jan-0.
CLIENT: Geocon Consultants. Inc Client Sample 1D: MW-1
I Lab Order: S10390
Project: Hegenberger Maintenance/E8100-06-13 Collection Date: 12/26/2001
l Lab ID: $10390-007A Matrix: WATER
Analyses Result Limit Qual Units D¥F Date Analyzed
I VOLATILE ORGANIC COMPOUNDS BY GC/MS EPA 8260B Analyst: YP
Chiorobenzene ND 5.0 pg/L 1 12/28/2001
Chiloroethane ND 5.0 TN 1 12/29/2001
Chioroform ND 5.0 ug/L 1 12/2912001
Chloromethane ND 50 Mg/l 1 12/29/2001
¢is-1,2-Dichloroethene : ND 5.0 pgiL 1 12/29/2001
Dibromochloromethane ND 50 ug/l 1 12/29/2001
l Dibromomethane ND 5.0 pg/L 1 1272572001
Dichlorodiflucromethane ND 5.0 ugiL 1 12/29/2001
Ethylbenzene NG 5.0 pg/L 1 1212972001
' Hexachlorobutadiene ND 5.0 pa/L 1 12/29/2001
Isopropylbenzene ’ 7.9 5.0 g/l 1 12/29/2001
m,p-Xylene 11 _ 5.0 poilL 1 12/29/2001
Methylene chloride ND 20 Mg/l 1 12/29/2001
Naphthalene ND 50 Mg/l 1 12/29/2001
n-Butylbenzene 81 5.0 g/l 1 12/29/2001
n-Propylbenzene 53 50 poll 1 12/29/2001
I o-Xylene ND 5.0 pa/L 1 12/29/2001
sec-Butylbenzene ND 3.0 pe/l 1 12/29/2001
Styrene ND 5.0 g/l 1 12/29/2001
' tert-Butylbenzene ND 5.0 Hg/L 1 12/29/2001
Tetrachloroethene ND 50 wo/L 1 12/29/2001
Toluene 14 5.0 pall 1 12/29/2001
trans-1.2-Dichloroethene : . ND 5.0 po/l 1 12/29/2001
' Trichloroethene ND 50 palL 1 12/29/2001
Trichlorofluoromethane ND 5.0 Ha/L 1 12/29/2001
l Vinyl chloride ND 50 ug/l 1 12/29/2001
Qualifiers: ND - Not Detected at the Reporting Limit S - Spike Recoveny outside accepted recovery limits
l J - Analvte detecred below quantitation limits R - RPD outside accepted recovery limits ) ?
B - Analvte detected in the associated Method Blank E - Value above quantitation range T
A * - Value exceeds Maximum Contaminant Level Page 13026
CRL Environmental .
Corporation 4630 Northgate Blvd., Suite 100 * Sacramento, CA 95834  Tel: 916-925-1225 Fax: 916-925-12]5




CRL Environmental Laboratories Date: /4-Jan-02 l
CLIENT: Geocon Consultants. Inc Client Sample 1ID: MW-1
Lab Order: S10390 '
Project: Hegenberger Maintenance/E8100-06-13 Collection Date: 12/26/2001
Lab ID: S10390-007B Matrix: WATER '
Analyses Result Limit Qual Units DF Date Analyzed
DIESEL RANGE ORGANICS BY GC/FID EPA 8015B(M) Analyst: AG l
Diesel 1.1 0.050 mg/L 1 12/31/2001
Cualifiers: ND - Not Derected at the_choning Limit 7 S - Spike Recovery outside accepted recovery' limits
I- Analvie detected below quamtitation limits R - RPD outside accepted recovery limits
B - Analvte detected in the associated Method Blank E - Value above guanutation range % . l
& * _ Value exceeds Maximum Contaminant Level Page 14 of 26
CRL Environmental ,
Corporation 4630 Northgate Blvd., Suite 100 * Sacramento, CA 95834 . Tel: 916-925-1225 Fax: 916—925-1215'




l CRL Environmental Laboratories Date: /4-Jan-02
CLIENT: Geocon Consultants. Inc Client Sample ID: MW.2
l Lab Order: S10390
Project: Hegenberger Maintenance/E3100-06-13 ' Collection Date: 12/26/2001
l Lab ID: $10390-008A Matrix: WATER
Analvses Result Limit Qual Units DF Date Analyzed
l GASOLINE RANGE ORGANICS BY GC/FID EPA 8015B(M) Analyst: VM
GRO 0.085 0.050 mg/L 1 . 1272872001
VOLATILE ORGANIC COMPQOUNDS BY GC/PID EPA 8020A Analyst: VM
' Benzene ND 0.50 Mg/l 1 12/28/2001
Ethylbenzene ND 0.50 Hg/L 1 12/28/2001
m.p-Xylene ND 0.50 pg/L 1 12/28/2001
l MTBE ND 0.50 woll 1 12/28/2001
o-Xylene ND 0.50 pa/L 1 12/2812001
Toluene ND 0.50 pgfL 1 12/28/2001
. VCLATILE ORGANIC COMPOLUNDS BY GC/MS EPA 8250B Anaiyst: YP
1.1.1.2-Tetrachloroethane - ND 50 Mg/l 1 12/29/2001
1.1.1-Trichloroethang ND 50 wall 1 12/29/2001
1.1.2.2-Tetrachioroethane ND 5.0 pgiL 1 12/28/2001
I 1,1.2-Trichloroethane ND 5.0 pg/L 1 12/28/2001
1.1-Dichloroethane ND 5.0 pgiL 1 12/29/2001
1.1-Dichloroethene ND 5.0 pa/L 1 12/29/2001
l 1.1-Dichloropropene ND 5.0 pg/L 1 12/25/2001
1.2,3-Trichlarobanzene ND 50 pg/L 1 12/29/2001
1.2,3-Tnchloropropane ND 5.0 ug/L 1 12/29/2001
1.2.4-Trichlorobenzene ND 5.0 po/L 1 12/29/2001
l 1.2.4-Trimethylbenzene ND 50 pg/L 1 12/28/2001
1,2-Dibromo-3-chloropropane ND 5.0 ug/L 1 12/29/2001
1.2-Dibromoethane ND 5.0 pgfl. 1 12/26/2001
| 1.2-Dichiorobenzene ND 50 pgiL 1 12/29/2001
1.2-Dichloroethane NI 50 pg/l 1 122912001
1.2-Dighloropropang ND 50 wo/l. 1 12/29/2001
' 1,3.5-Trimethylbenzene ND 50 Ha/L 1 12/29/2001
1.3-Dichlorobenzene ND 5.0 pg/L 1 12/28/2001
1.3-Dichicropropane ND 50 pg/L 1 12/29/2001
1.4-Dichlorobenzene ND 5.0 po/L 1 12/29/2001
l 2,2-Dichloroprapane ND 5.0 ug/L 1 12/29/2001
2-Chlorotoluene ND 50 Hg/L i 12/28/2001
4-Chlorolaluene ND 50 Mg/l 1 12/29/2001
l 4-|sopropyltoluene ND 3.0 Ha/L 1 12/29/2001
Benzene ND 50 po/L 1 12/29/2001
Bromobenzene ND 5.0 po/L 1 121292001
l Bromaodichloromethane ND 50 pg/L 1 12/29/2001
Bromoform . ND 5.0 Hg/L 1 12/29/2001
Bromomethane ND 50 pg/L 1 12/29/2001
' Carbon tetrachloride ND 50 ugiL 1 1212912001
Qualifiers: ND - Not Detected art the Reporting Limit 5 . Spike Recaovery outside accepted recovery limits
I J - Analhvte detected below quantitation limits R - RPD outside accepted recovery limits %ﬂ
B - Analvte detected in the associated Method Blank £ - Value above quantitation range
‘J * - Value exceeds Maximum Contaminant Level Page 15 of 26
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CRL Environmental Laboratories Date: [4-Jan-02 l
CLIENT: Geocon Consultants. Inc Client Sample TD: MW-2
Lab Order: 510390 '
Project: Hegenberger Maintenance/E8100-06-13 Collection Date: 12/26/2001
Lab ID: S10390-008A Matrix: WATER '
Analyses Result Limit Qual Units DF Date Analyzed
VOLATILE ORGANIC COMPOUNDS BY GC/MS EPA 82608 Analyst: YP .

Chiorobenzene ND 5.0 pg/l 1 12/29/2001

Chloreethane NO 5.0 Hg/L 1 12/29/2001

Chloroform - ND 50 o/l 1 12/28/2001

Chlaromethane ND 50 gl 1 12/29/2001

cis-1,2-Dichloroethene ND 50 wg/L 1 12/258/2001

Dibromochloromethane ND 5.0 pa/L 1 12/29/2001

Dibromomethane ND 5.0 pa/l 1 12/29/2001 l

Dichlorodifiuoromethane ND 50 g/l 1 12/28/2001

Ethylbenzene ND 50 ug/L 1 12/28/2001

Hexachlorobutadiene ND 5.0 pgfl 1 12/29/2001

|sopropylbenzene ND 5.0 pg/l 1 12/29/2001

m,p-Xylene ND 5.0 pgfl 1 12/2912001

Methylene chloride ND 20 poil 1 12/29/2001

Naphthalene ND 50 ug/L 1 12/29/2001 I

n-Butylbenzene ND 5.0 Hg/L 1 12/29/2001

n-Propylbenzene ND 50 po/l 1 12/29/2001

o-Xylene ND 50 pg/L 1 12/29/2001 '

sec-Butylbenzene ND 5.0 ugil 1 12/29/2001

Styrene ND 5.0 ug/L 1 12/29/2001

tert-Butylbenzene ND 5.0 pg/L 1 12129/2001

Tetrachloroethene ND 5.0 « pail 1 12/29/2001

Toluene ND 5.0 pg/l 1 12/28/2001

trans-1,2-Dichloroethene ND 50 pg/L 1 12/29/2001

Trichloroethene ND 50 o/l 1 12/29/2001 l

Trichlorofiuoromethane " ND 5.0 pg/L 1 12/29/2001

Vinyl chloride ND 5.0 ualL 1 12/29/2001 '

Qualifiers: NI - Mot Detected at the Reporting Limit % - Spike Recovery outside accepted recovery timits

J - Analvie detected below quantitation limits R - RPD ourside accepted recovery limits /
B - Analvie detected in the associated Method Blank E - Value above quantitation range A
& * . Value exceeds Maximum Contaminant Level Page 16 of 26
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CRL Environmental Laboratories Date:

CLIENT: Geocon Consultants. Inc Client Sample 1D:
' Lab Order: 510390

Project: Hegenberger Maintenance/E8100-06-13 Collection Date:

Analvses Result Limit Qual Units

Lab ID: S10390-008B Matrix:

ld-Jan-02
MWw.2

12/26/2001
WATER

DF Date Analyzed

l DIESEL RANGE ORGANICS BY GCI/FID EPA §015B(M) Analyst: AG
Diesel D14 0.050 ma/L 1 12/31/2001
Qualifiers: ND - Not Detected at the Reporting Limit § - Spike Recoven outside accepted recovery limits

l J - Analvte detected below quantitation limits R - RPD outside accepred recovery limits Qr
B - Analvte detected in the associated Method Blank E - Value above quantitation range 5
* . Value exceeds Mavimum Contaminant Level Page 17 of 26
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A

CLIENT:

CRL Environmental Laboratories

Client Sample ID: MW-3

Date: [4-Jan-02

Geocon Consultants. Inc
Lab Order: 510590
Project: Hegenberger Maintenance/E8100-06-13 Collection Date: 12/26/2001
Lab ID: S10390-009A Matrix: WATER
Analyses Result Limit Qual Units DF Date Analyzed
GASCLINE RANGE ORGANICS BY GCIFID EPA 8015B(M) Analyst: VM
GRO 9.4 0.10 mg/L 2 12/29/2001
VOLATILE ORGANIC COMPOUNDS BY GC/PID EPA 80G20A Analyst: VM
Benzene 1500 1.0 pg/L 2 12/29/2001
Ethylbenzere 33 1.0 pall 2 12/26/2001
m.p-Xylene 18 10 paill 2 12/29/2001
MTBE 12 1.0 Mg/l 2 1272972001
o-Xylene 10 1.0 pg/L 2 12/29/2001
Toluene 46 1.0 wg/ll 2 12/29/2001
VOLATILE ORGANIC COMPOUNDS BY GC/MS EPA 8260B Analyst: YP
1.1,1.2-Tetrachlaroethane ND 25 ya/L 5 12/29/2001
1,1.1-Trichloroethane ND 25 ugiL 5 12/26/2001
1,1.2.2-Tetrachloroethane ND 25 pafl 5 12/29/2001
1.1,2-Trichloroethane ND 25 ug/L S 12/29/2001
1.1-Dichlcroethane ND 25 Wa/L 5 12/29/2001
1.1-Dichloroethene ND 25 pg/L 5 12/29/2001
1.1-Dichloropropene . ND 25 pgfl 5 122912001
1.2,3-Trichlorobenzene ND 25 pg/l 5 12/28/2001
1.2, 3-Trichloropropane ND 25 Ho/l 5 12/29/2001
1.2.4-Trchlorobenzene ND 25 pafl 5 121292001
1.2 4-Trimethylbenzene ND 25 pg/L 5 12/29/2001
1.2-Dibromo-3-chleropropane ND 25 Mg/l 5 12/29/2001
1,2-Dibromoethane ND 25 wg/L 5 1212812001
1.2-Dichiprobenzens ND 25 pall 5 12/29/2001
1.2-Dichinroethane ND 25 parl 5 12/29/2001
1.2-Dichloropropane ND 25 pa/L 5 12/29/2001
1.3.5-Trimethylbenzene ND 25 wolL 5 12/29/2001
1.3-Dichigrobenzene ND 25 Ho/L 5 12/29/2001
1,3-Dichlotopropane ND 25 Ho/L 5 12/29/2001
1.4-Dichlorobenzene ND 25 pg/l. 5 12/29/2001
2 2-Dichloropropane ND 25 © pglL 5 12/25/2001
2-Chlorotoluene ND 25 ugiL 5 12/29/2001
4-Chlorotoluene - ND 25 ug/L 5 12/29/2001
A-Isopropylioluene ND 25 Mg/t 5 12/29/2001
Benzene 2200 100 ug/L. 20 1273112001
Bromobenzene ND 25 ug/L 5 12/29/2001
Bromodichloromethane ND 25 HorL 5 12/29/2001
Bromofomm ND 25 Ha/L 5 12/29/2001
Bromomethane ND 25 pg/l 5 12/28/2001
Carbon tetrachioride ND 25 pg/L 5 12/29/2001
Qualifiers: ND - Not Detected at the Reporting Limit S - Spike Recovery outside accepted recovery limits
I - Anahve detected below quantitation limits R - RPD outside accepted recevery limits (I‘)./
B - Anahvte detected in the associated Method Blank E - Value above quantitation range "
* _ Value exceeds Maximum Contaminant Level Page 18 of 26
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l CRL Environmental Laboratories Date: [4-Jan-02
CLIENT: Geocon Consultants. Inc Client Sample ID: MW-3
Lab Order: 510390
Project: Hegenberger Maintenance/E8100-06-13 Collection Date: 12/26/2001
. Lab ID: S10390-009A Matrix: WATER
Analvses Result Limit Qual Units DF Date Analyzed
l VOLATILE ORGANIC COMPOUNDS BY GC/MS EPA 8260B Analyst: YP
Chiorobenzene ND 25 poll 5 12/29/2001
Chloroethane ND 25 pglL 5 12/29/2001
Chloroform ND 25 wosL 5 12/29/2001
Chloromethane ND 25 Hg/l 5 12/29/2001
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene ND 25 ug/L 5 12429720601
Dibromochloromethane ND 25 pail 5 12/29/2001
', Dibremomethane ND 25 pglL 5 12/29/2001
Dichlorodiflusromethane ND 25 Ha/L 5 12/29/2001
Ethylbenzene 37 25 pg/L 5 1212912001
l Hexachlorobutadiene ND 25 paf/l 5 12/28/2001
Isopropylbenzene 85 25 pg/L 5 12/29/2001
' m,p-Xylene ND 25 po/L 5 12/29/2001
Methylene chlonde ND 160 Mg/l ] 1 2/29._’2001
MNaphthalene ND 25 pag/L 5 12/29/2001
n-Butylbenzene 39 25 pgil 5 12/29/2001
n-Propytbenzene 250 25 pg/L 5 12/29/2001
l o-Xylene ND 25 gl 5 12/29/2001
sec-Butylbenzene ND 25 pgiL 5 12/29/2001
Styrene ND 25 pg/L 5 12729/2001
l tert-Butylbenzene ND 25 pgiL 5 12/28/2001
Tetrachloroethensa ND 25 ualL 5 12/29/2001
Toluene 52 25 pg/l 5 12/29/2001
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene ND 25 pa/l 5 12/29/2001
l Trichloroethene ND 25 ug/L 5 12/29/2001
Trichloroflucromethane ND 25 pg/l 5 12/29/2001
l Vinyl chlaride ND 25 pglL 5 12/28/2001
Qualifiers: ND - Not Detected at the Reporting Limit % - Spike Recovery outside accepted recovery limits
l ] - Anahe detected below quantitation limits R - RPD outside accepted recovery limits 7
B - Analyie detected in the associated Method Blank E - Value above quantitation range fY-
_ * _ Value exceeds Maximum Contaminant Level Page 19 of 26
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CRL Environmental Laboratories Date: [4-Jan-02 l
CLIENT: Geocon Consultants. Inc Client Sample ID: MW-3
Lab Order: S10390 '
Project: Hegenberger Maintenance/E8100-06-13 Collection Date: 12/26/2001
Lab ID: S$10390-009B Matrix: WATER l
Analyses Result Limit Qual Units DF Date Analyzed
DIESEL RANGE ORGANICS BY GC/FID EPA 8015B{M) Analyst: AG I
Diesel 1.7 0.10 mg/L 2 12/31/2001
Quaiifiers: ND - Not Detected at the Repomng Limit o S - Spike Recovcr-y“ éutside arcrcreptcd recavery limits
] - Analyte delected below quantitation limits R - RPD outside accepted recovery limits Q_
B - Analvte detecied in the associated Method Blank E - Value above quantitation range \\ I
* - Value exceeds Maximum Contaminant Level Page 20 of 26
CRL Environmental .
Corporasion 4630 Northgate Bivd., Suite 100 * Sacramento, CA 95834  Tel: 916-925-1225 Fax: 91 6—925—1215'




B - Analhvte detected in the associated Method Blank

*.. Value exceeds Maximum Contaminant Level

& CRL Environmental
Corporation

E - Value above quantitation range

Page 21 of 26

l CRL Environmental Laboratories Date: /4-Jan-0:
CLIENT: Geocon Consultants, Inc Client Sample ID: MW-4
' Lab Order: S10390
Project: Hegenberger Maintenance/E8100-06-13 Collection Date: 12/26/2001
. Lab ID: S10390-010A Matrix: WATER
Analyses Result Limit Qual Units DF Date Analyzed
I GASOLINE RANGE ORGANICS BY GC/FID EPA 8015B(M) Analyst: VM
GRO 0.55 0.050 mg/L 1 12/29/2001
VOLATILE ORGANIC COMPOUNDS BY GC/PID EPA 8020A Analyst: VM
l Benzene 33 0.50 Mg/l 1 1212912001
Ethylbenzens ND 0.50 ug/L 1 12/29/2001
m,p-Xylene 17 0.50 pg/l 1 12/29/2001
I MTBE 0.76 0.50 uail 1 12/29/2001
o-Xylene ND 0.50 pall 1 12/29/2001
Toluene 3.0 D.50 ua/L 1 1272912001
' VOLATILE ORGANIC COMPOUNDS BY GC/MS EPA 8260B Analyst. YP
1.1,1.2-Tetrachloroethane ND 5.0 Mg/l 1 12/29/2001
1.1,1-Trichloroethane ND 5.0 wa/lL 1 12/29/2001
1.1,2.2-Tetrachloroethane ND 5.0 po/l 1 12292001
. 1,1.2-Trichloroethane ND 5.0 Hg/L 1 12/29/2001
1.1-Dichloroethane ND 5.0 pg/L 1 12/29/2001
1,1-Dichioroethene ND 5.0 uail 1 12/29/2001
l 1.1-Dichioropropene ND 5.0 ng/l 1 12/29/2001
1.2.3-Trichlorobenzene ND 50 pail 1 12/25/2001
1.2.3-Trichloropropane ND 5.0 Hg/L 1 12/29/2001
l 1.2 4-Trichlorabenzene ND 50 g/l 1 12/29/2001
1.2.4-Trimethylbenzene ND 50 Hg/l 1 12/29/2001
1,2-Dibromo-3-chloropropane ND 5.0 pa/l 1 12/26/2001
1.2-Dibromoethane ND 50 ug/l 1 12/29/2001
l 1.2-Dichlorabenzene ND 5.0 Mg/l 1 121292001
t.2-Dichlercethane ND 50 Hg/L 1 12/29/2001
1.2-Dichloropropane ND 5.0 Ho/L 1 12/29/2001
' 1,3.5-Trimethylbenzene ND 5.0 pg/L 1 12/25/200%
1.3-Dichlorobenzene ND 5.0 ugL 1 121292001
. 1.3-Dichloropropane ND 50 ug/L 1 12/29/2001
1,4-Dichlorobenzene ND 50 Mg/l 1 12/28/2001
l 2,2-Dichloropropane ND 5.0 Hag/L 1 12/29/2001
2-Chiorotoluene ND 5.0 g/l 1 12/29/2001
4-Chiorotoluene ND 50 pa/L 1 12/29/2001
. 4-lsopropyltoluene ND 50 po/L 1 12/29/2001
Benzene 35 5.0 Mg/l 1 12/29/2001
Bromobenzena ND 5.0 pg/L 1 12/29/2001
l Bromodichloromethane ND 5.0 Mg/l 1 12/29/2001
Bromoforrmn ND 50 Ho/l 1 12/29/2001
Bromomethane ND 5.0 pg/L 1 12/29/2001
l Carbon tetrachioride ND 50 po/L 1 12/29/2001
Qualifiers: ND - Not Detected at the Reporting Limit S - Spike Recoveny outside accepted recoveny limits
l J - Analvie detected below quantitation limits R - RPD outside accepted recovery limis Q

\
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CRL Environmental Laboratories

CLIENT:

Geocon Consultants. Inc

Date: [4-Jan-02

MW-4

F - Anahvie detecred below quantitation limits

B - Analvte detected in the associated Methed Blank

* . Value exceeds Maximum Contarminant Level

CRL Environmental
Corporation

4630 Northgate Bivd., Suite 100 * Sacramento, CA 85834  Tel: 916-925-1225 Fax: 916-925-1215

Client Sampie ID:
Lab Order: S103%0
Project: Hegenberger Maintenance/E8100-06-13 Collection Date: 12/26/2001
Lab ID: S10390-010A Matrix: WATER
Analyses Result Limit Qual Units DF Date Analyzed
VOLATILE ORGANIC COMPOUNDS BY GC/MS EPA 82608 Analyst: YP
Chlorebenzene ND 5.0 Hg/L, 1 12/29/2001
Chloroethane ND 5.0 pa/L 1 12/28/2001
Chlgrofarm ND 5.0 pg/L 1 12/26/2001
Chloromethane ND 5.0 pa/L 1 122012001
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene ND 50 pg/L 1 12/2972001
Dibromochloromethane ND 5.0 HolL 1 12/29/2001
Dibromomethane ND 50 pa/L 1 12/29/2001
Dichigrodifluaromethane ND 5.0 pg/L 1 12/28/2001
Ethylbenzene ND 5.0 wg/L 1 12/29/2001
Hexachlorobutadiene ND 5.0 po/L 1 12/29/2001
Isopropylbenzene ND 5.0 pg/L 1 12/25/2001
m,p-Xylene ND 5.0 pg/L 1 12/29/2001
Methylene chlaride ND 20 pa/b 1 12/29/2001
Naphthalene ND 5.0 pgiL 1 12/29/2001
n-Butylbenzene ND 50 ugfl 1 12/29/2001
n-Propylbenzene ND 5.0 pg/l 1 12/29/2001
o-Xylene ND 50 oL 1 12/29/2001
sec-Butylbenzene ND 50 pg/L 1 12/28/2001
Styrene ND 5.0 pail 1 12/29/2001
tert-Butylbenzene ND 50 Mg/l 1 12/29/2001
Tetrachloroethene ND 5.0 pa/l 1 12/29/2001
Toluene ND 5.0 pgiL 1 12/29/2001
trans-1.2-Dichloroethene ND 5.0 pg/l 1 12/25/2001
Trichloroethene ND 5.0 wofll 1 12/29/2001
Trichlorofuoromethane ND 5.0 pg/L 1 12/29/2001
Viny! chloride ND 5.0 g/l 1 12/29/2001
Qualifiers: ND - Not Detected at the Reporting Linmit S - Spike Recoven outside accepted recovery limits

R - RPD outside accepted recovery Hmils

E - Value above quantitation range

kY
Page 22 of 26 .
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CRL Environmental Laboratories

CLIENT: Geocon Consultants. Inc

Date: /+4-Jan-02

Client Sample ID: MW-4

l Lab Order:  S10390
Project: Hegenberger Maintenance/E8100-06-13 Collection Date: 12/26/2001
' Lab ID: $10390-010B Matrix: WATER
Analvses Result Limit Qual Units DF Date Analyzed
l DIESEL RANGE ORGANICS BY GC/FID EPA 8015B(M) Analyst. AG
Diesel 0.20 0.050 mg/L 1 12/31/2001

Qualifiers: ND - Not Detected at the Reporting Limit
J - Analvie detected below quantitation lirits
B - Analvie deiected in the associated Method Blank

* _ Valye exceeds Maximum Contaminant Level

CRL Environmental
Corporation

A

BT

S - Spike Recovery outside accepted recovery limits
R - RPD outside accepted recovery limits N

E - Value above quantitation range d"
Page 23 of 26
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CRL Environmental Laboratories Date: [4-Jar-02 '
CLIENT: Geocon Consultants. Inc Client Sample ID: MW-5
Lab Order: 510390 '
Project: Hegenberger Maintenance/E8100-06-13 Collection Date: 12/26/2001
Lab ID: 510390-011A Matrix: WATER l
Analvses Resuls Limit Qual Units DF Date Analyzed
GASOLINE RANGE ORGANICS BY GC/FID EPA 8015B(M) Analyst: VM '
GRO 1.4 0.050 mgil. 1 12/29/2001
VOLATILE ORGANIC COMPOUNDS BY GC/PID EPA 8020A Analyst: VM
Benzene 5.0 0.50 ug/L 1 1212812001
Ethylbenzene 0.84 0.50 Ha/L 1 12/29/2001 '
m.p-Xylene 83 0.50 pa/l 1 12/29/2001
MTBE 36 0.50 Lo/l 1 12/25/2001
o-Xylene : 22 0.50 pgfl 1 12/29/2001 l
Taluene 7.2 0.50 pg/L 1 12129/2001
VOLATILE ORGANIC COMPOUNDS BY GC/MS EPA 82608 Analyst: YP l
1,1,1,2-Tetrachloroethane - ND 5.0 po/l 1 12120/2001
1.1,1-Trichloroethane ND 50 Hg/L 1 12/28/2001
1.1.2,2-Tetrachloroethane ND 50 pgiL 1 12/29/2001
1.1.2-Trichioroethane ND 5.0 pg/l 1 12/29/2001 '
1.1-Dichloroethane ND 5.0 pgilL 1 12/28/2001
1,1-Dichloroethene ND 5.0 pg/t 1 12/29/2001
1.1-Dichloropropene ND 50 Ma/L 1 12/29/2001 '
1.2,3-Trichlorobenzene ND 50 pa/L 1 1212872001
1.2.3-Trichloropropane ND 5.0 ugiL 1 12/29/2001
1.2.4-Trichlorobenzene ND 5.0 Mo/l 1 12/29/2001
1.2,4-Trimethylbenzene ND 50 pg/L 1 12/29/2001 '
1.2-Dibromo-3-chloropropane ND 50 pg/L 1 12/29/2001
1.2-Dibromoethane ND 5.0 pa/L 1 12/28/2001
1,2-Dichlorebenzene ND 50 ugiL 1 12/29/2001 l
1.2-Dichloroethane ND 50 pg/l 1 12/208/2001
1,2-Dichloropropane ND 5.0 pgrl 1 12/29/2001
1.3.5-Trimethylbenzene ND 5.0 wa/L 1 12/28/2001 l
1.3-Dichlorobenzene ND 5.0 pg/L 1 12/29/2001
1,3-Dichloropropane ND 50 pg/l 1 12/29/2001
1.4-Dichlorobenzene ND 5.0 pa/l 1 12/29/2001
2 2-Dichioropropane NI 50 Mg/l 1 12/29/20Q1 l
2-Chlorotoluene ND 5.0 pa/L 1 12/29/2001
4-Chiorotoluene ND 5.0 pgiL. 1 12/29/2001
4-Isopropyltoluene ND 50 Mo/l 1 12/29/2001 l
Benzene 51 5.0 Mg 1 12129/2001
Bromobenzene ND 5.0 pa/L 1 12/29/2001
Bromodichloromethane ND . 5.0 pg/l 1 1212912001 l
Bromoform ND 5.0 yg/L 1 12/2912001
Bromomethane ND 5.0 pa/L 1 12/292001
Carbon tetrachlonide ND 5.0 pa/L 1 12/29/2001 '
Qualifiers: ND - Not Detected at the Reporting Limit § - Spike Recovery outside accepted recovers Limits
J - Analvte detected below guantitation fimits R - RPD owtside accepled recovery limils ) l
B - Anahvie detected in the associated Method Blank E - Value above quaniitation range
* . Value exceeds Mavimum Contaminant Level Page 24 of 26
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l&

CLIENT:

CRL Environmental Laboratories

Date: [4-Jan-02

¥ - Analite detected below quantitation limits
B - Analvie detected in the associated Methed Blank

* - Value exceeds Maximum Contaminant Level

CRL Environmental
Corporation

Geocon Consultants. Inc Client Sample 1D: MW-5
Lab Order: 510390
Project: Hegenberger Maintenance/E8100-06-13 Collection Date: 12/26/2001
Lab ID: S10390-011A Matrix: WATER
Analyses Result Limit Qual Units DF Date Analyzed
VOLATILE ORGANIC COMPOUNDS BY GC/MS EPA 8260B Analyst: YP
Chlorobenzene ND 50 [T )/ 1 12/29/2001
Chloroethane ND 5.0 pgiL 1 12/29/2001
Chioroform ND 50 Mg/l 1 12/29/2001
Chloromethane ND 5.0 Mg/l 1 12/29/2001
cis-1.2-Dichlercethene ND 5.0 Mo/l 1 122972001
Dibromochloromethane ND 5.0 o/l 1 12/29/2001
Dibrormomethane ND 5.0 pgiL 1 12/25/2001
Dichloradifiuoromethane ND 5.0 pg/L 1 12/29/2001
Ethylbenzene ND 5.0 ug/L 1 12/29/2001
Hexachlorobutadiensg ND 50 Hg/L 1 12/29/2001
Isopropylbenzene 5.0 5.0 pa/l 1 12/29/2001
m,p-Xylene 9.8 5.0 pa/l 1 12/29/2001
Methylene chloride ND 20 ok 1 12/29/2001
Naphthalene ND 5.0 pall 1 12/29/2001
n-Butylbenzene ND 5.0 pg/lL 1 12/29/2001
n-Propylbenzene ND 5.0 pa/l 1 12/29/2001
o-Xylene ND 5.0 Hg/L 1 12/29/2001
sec-Butylbenzene ND 5.0 pg/L 1 12/29/2001
Styrene ND 5.0 pgil 1 12/29/2001
tert-Butylbenzeng ND 50 o/l 1 1212912001
Tetrachloroethene ND 50 po/l 1 12/29/2001
Toluenes 8.1 5.0 Mgt 1 12/29/2001
trans-1.2-Dichloroethene ND 5.0 Hg/L 1 12/29/2001
Trichioroethene ND 5.0 Hg/L 1 12/29/2001
Trchlorofluoromethane ND 5.0 po/L 1 124252001
Vinyl chloride ND 50 po/l 1 1212972001
Qualifiers: ND - Not Detected at the Reporting Limit § - Spike Recovery outside accepted recovery limits

R - RPD outside accepted recovery limits

E - Value above quantitation range

Page 25 of 26
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CRL Environmental Laboratories Date: /4-Jan-02 l
CLIENT: Geocon Consultants, Inc Client Sample ID: MW-3
Lab Order: S10390 l
Project; Hegenberger Maintenance/E8100-06-13 Collection Date: 12/26/2001
Lab I S10390-011B _ Matrix: WATER '
Analyses Result Limit 'Quai Units DF Date Analyzed
DIESEL RANGE ORGANICS BY GC/FID EPA 8015B(M) Analyst: AG
Diesel 0.76 0.050 ma/l 1 12/31/2001
Qualifiers: ND - Not Detected at the Reporting Limit S - Spike Recovery outside accepted recovery imits
J - Analyte detected below quantitation limits R - RPD outside accepted recovery limits ({/
B - Analyte detected in the associated Method Blank E - Value above quantitation range \ l
* . Value exceeds Maximum Contaminant Level Page 26 of 26
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' CRL Environmental Laboratories Date: [4-Jan-02
CLIENT: Geocon Consultants. Inc Client Sample ID: BH6 @ 11
' Lab Order: S10390
Project: Hegenberger Maintenance/E8100-06-13 Collection Date: 12/26/2001
. Lab ID: S10390-006A Matrix: SOIL
Analyses Result Limit Qual Units DF Date Analyzed
l DIESEL RANGE ORGANICS BY GCIFID EPA B8015B(M) Analyst: AG
Diesel 1 1.0 ‘mg/Kg 1 12/31/2001
GASOLINE RANGE ORGANICS BY GCI/FID EPA 8015B(M) Analyst: VM
' GRO ND 1.0 mg/Kg 1 12/25/2001
VOLATILE ORGANIC COMPOUNDS BY GC/PID EPA BO20A Analyst: VM
Benzene ND 50 paKg 1 122912001
' Ethylbenzene ND 5.0 ug/Kg 1 12/29/2001
m,p-Rylens ND 50 Hg/Kg 1 12/29/2001
MTBE ND 5.0 pa/Kg 1 12/29/2001
' o-Xylene ND 5.0 Hg/iKg 1 12/28/2001
Toluene ND 50 HofKg 1 12/25/2001
VOLATILE ORGANIC COMPOUNDS BY GCI/MS EPA §260B Analyst: BR
' 1.1,1,2-Tetrachloroethane ND 50 pg/Kg 1 1/8/2002
1.1.1-Trichloroethane ND 5.0 pgiKg 1 1/8/2002
1.1.2.2-Tetrachloroethane ND 50 Ha/Kg 1 1/8/2002
1.1,2-Trichloroethane ND 50 Hg/Kg 1 1/8/2002
1.1-Dichloroethane ND 5.0 Hg/Kg 1 1/8/2002
1.1-Dichloreethens ND 50 Ha/Kg 1 1/8/2002
1.1-Dichioropropene ND 5.0 HglKg 1 1/8/2002
' 1,2 3-Trichlorobenzene ND 5.0 ug/Kg 1 1/8/2002
1,2.3-Trichloropropane ND 50 Ha/Kg 1 1/8/2002
1.2.4-Trichlcrobenzene ND 5.0 Hg/Ky 1 1/8/2002
l 1.2.4-Trimethylbenzene ND 5.0 pa/Kg 1 1/812002
1,2-Dibromo-3-chioropropane ND 10 paKg 1 1/8/2002
1,2-Dibromoethane ND 5.0 Halkg 1 1/8/2002
1.2-Dichlorohenzene N 5.0 ug/Kg 1 1/8/2002
1.2-Dichloroethane ND 5.0 Hg/Kg 1 1/8/2002
1,2-Dichlaropropane ND 5.0 pa/Kg 1 1/8/2002
1,3.5-Trimethylbenzene ND 50 nuo/Kg 1 1/8/2002
l 1,3-Dichiorobenzene ND 5.0 Ha/Kg 1 1/8/2002
1.3-Dichloropropane ND 5.0 Hg/Kg 1 1/8/2002
t.4-Dichlorobenzene ND 5.0 Hg/Kg 1 1/8/2002
' 2 2-Dichloropropane ND 5.0 na/Kg 1 1/82002
2-Chiorotoluene ND 50 ug/rg 1 1/812002
4-Chlorotoluene ND 5.0 pg/Kg 1 1/8/2002
4-Isopropyltoluene ND 5.0 Ha/Kg 1 1/8/2002
l Benzene ND 5.0 Hg/Kg 1 /812002
Bromobenzene ND 5.0 Ha/Kg 1 1/8/2002
Bromadichloromethane ND 50 Ho/Kg 1 1/8/2002
l Bromoform ND 5.0 pa/Kg 1 1/8/2002
Qualifiers: ND - Not Detected at the Reporting Limit § - Spike Recovery outside accepted recovery limits
' I - Analvte detected below quantitation limits : R - RPD outside accepted recovery limits
B - Analvte detected in the associated Method Blank E - Value above quantitation range
& * _ Value exceeds Maximum Contaminant Level Page | of 2
CRL Environmental s .
Corporation 4630 Northgate Blvd., Suite 100 ® Sacramento, CA 95834  Tel: 916-925-]1225 Fax: 916-925-1215
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CRL Environmental Laboratories Date: [4-Jan-02
CLIENT: Geocon Consultants, Inc Client Sample TD: BH6 @ 11
Lab Order: S10390
Project: Hegenberger Maintenance/E8100-06-13 Collection Date: 12/26/2001
Lab ID: $10390-006A Matrix: SOIL
Analyses Result Limit Qual Units DF Date Analyzed
VOLATILE ORGANIC COMPOUNDS BY GC/MS EFA 8260B Analyst: BR
Bromomethane ND 5.0 Ha/Kg 1 1/8/2002
Carhan tetrachloride ND 5.0 pva/Kg 1 1/8/2002
Chlorobenzene ND 5.0 pa/Kg 1 1/8/2002
Chloroethane ND 5.0 pa/Kg 1 1/8/2002
Chioroform ND 5.0 Hg/Kg 1 1/8/2002
Chloromethane ND 5.0 Ha/Kg 1 1/8/2002
cis-1.2-Dichloroethene ND 5.0 ug/Kg 1 1/8/2002
cis-1,3-Dichloropropene ND 5.0 po/Kg 1 1/8/2002
Dibromochloromethane ND 5.0 pg/Kg 1 1/8/2002
Dibromomethane NI 5.0 ug/Kg 1 ©1/8/2002
Dichlorediflucromethane ND 5.0 paiKg 1 1/8/2002
Ethylbenzene ND 5.0 ug/Kg 1 1/8/2002
Hexachiorobutadiene ND 50 HgiKyg 1 1/8/2002
Isopropylbenzene ' ND 5.0 Hg/Kg 1 1/8/2002
m.p-Xylene ND 5.0 va/Kg 1 1/8/2002
Methylene chloride ND 50 po/Kg 1 1/8/2002
Naphthalene ND 5.0 pg/Kg 1 1/8/2002
n-Butylbenzene ND 5.0 ugg 1 1/8/2002
n-Propylbenzene ND 5.0 Hg/Kg 1 1/8/2002
o-Xylane ND 5.0 pa/Kg 1 1/8/2002
sec-Butylbenzene ND 5.0 pg/kKg 1 1/8/2002
Styrene ’ ND 5.0 ug/Kg 1 1/8/2002
tert-Butylbenzene ND 5.0 Hg/Kg 1 1/8/2002
Tetrachloroethene ND 5.0 Hg/Kg 1 1/8/2002
Toluene ND 5.0 wo/Kg 1 1/8/2002
trans-1.2-Dichloroethene ND 5.0 Ha/Kg 1 1/8/2002
Trichloroethene ND 50 HglKg 1 1/8/2002
Trichlarofiucromethane ND 5.0 ug/Kg 1 1/8/2002
Viny! chloride ND 5.0 Hg/Kg 1 1/8/2002
Qualifiers: WD - Not Detected at the Reporting Limirt S - Spike Recovery outside accepted recovery limits
J - Analvie detected below quantitation limits R - RPD outside accepted recovery limits
B - Analvte detected in the associated Method Blank E - Value above quantitation range
* - Value exceeds Maximum Contaminant Level Page 2 of 2
CRL Environmental .
Corporation 4030 Northgate Blvd., Suite 100 ¢ Sacramento, CA 95834  Tel: 916-925-1225 Fax: 916-925-1215




l CRL Environmental Laboratories Date: /4-Jan-02
CLIENT: Geocon Consultants. Inc Client Sample ID: BH9 @ 6.5
l Lab Order: S10390
Project: Hegenberger Maintenance/E8100-06-13 Collection Date: 12/26/2001
l Lab ID: $10390-005A Matrix: SOIL
Analyses Result Limit Qual Units DF Date Analyzed
' DIESEL RANGE ORGANICS BY GC/FID EPA 8015B(M) Analyst. AG
Diesel 1.7 1.0 mg/Kg 1 12/28/2001
GASOLINE RANGE ORGANICS BY GC/FID EPA 8015B(M) Analyst: VM
l GRO ND 1.0 mg/Kg 1 12/29/2001
VOLATILE ORGANIC COMPOUNDS BY GC/PID EPA 8020A Analyst: VM
Benzene ND 5.0 Hg/Kg 1 12/29/2001
' Ethylbenzene ND 5.0 pa/Kg 1 12/26/2001
m,p-Xylens ND 5.0 Ha/Kg 1 127292001
MTBE ND 50 pg/Kg 1 1212972001
' o-Xylene ND 5.0 ug/Kg 1 12/29/2001
Toluene ND 5.0 ug/kg 1 12/29/2001
VOLATILE ORGANIC COMPOUNDS BY GC/MS EPA 8260B Analyst: BR
1.1.1.2-Tetrachloroethane ND 50 yo/Kg 1 1/8/2002
l 1.1.1-Trichloroethane ND 5.0 ug/Kg 1 1/8/2002
1.1.2,2-Tetrachioroethane ND 50 ug/Kg 1 1/8/2002
1.1.2-Trichloroethane ND 5.0 ugKg 1 1/8/2002
I 1,1-Dichloroethane ND 50 Hg/Kg 1 1/8/2002
1.1-Dichloroethene ND 5.0 Hg/Kg 1 1/812002
1.1-Dichloropropene ND 5.0 pa/Kg 1 1/8/2002
l 1.2.3-Trichlorobenzene ND 5.0 ug/Kg 1 1/8/2002
1,2, 3-Trichloropropane ND 5.0 HgKg 1 1/8/2002
1.2.4-Trichlorobenzene ND 5.0 HaKg 1 1/8/2002
' 1.2.4-Trimethylbenzene ND 5.0 Lg/Kg 1 1/8/2002
1.2-Dibromo-3-chloropropane ND 10 Ho/Kg 1 1/872002
1.2-Dibromoethane ND 5.0 ng/Kg 1 1/8/2002
1.2-Dichlorobenzena ND 50 Lpg/Kg 1 1/8/2002
' 1.2-Dichloroethane ND 5.0 Ho/Kg 1 1/8/2002
1.2-Dichloropropane ND 5.0 valKg 1 118/2002
1.3.5-Trimethylbenzene ND 5.0 Hg/Kg 1 1/8/2002
l 1.3-Dichlorobenzene ND 50 Ho/Kg 1 1/8/2002
1.3-Dichioropropane ND 5.0 Ho/Kg 1 1/8/2002
1.4-Dichlorobenzene ND 5.0 ug/Kg 1 1/872002
' 2.2-Dichloropropane ND 5.0 HgKg 1 1/8/2002
2-Chlgrotoluene ND 50 Ha/Kg 1 1/8/2002
4-Chlorctoluene ND 5.0 Hg/Kg 1 1/8/2002
4-lsopropyttoluene ND 5.0 Hg/Kg 1 1/8/2002
' Benzene ND 5.0 ua/Kg 1 1/8/2002
Bromobenzene ND 50 va/Ka 1 1/8/2002
Bromedichloromethane ND 5.0 pa/Kg 1 1/8/2002
l Brormoform ND 50 . Halkg 1 1/8/2002
Qualifiers: NI - Not Detected at the Reporting Limit 5 - Spike Recovery outside accepted recovery limits
' J - Analvte detected below quantitation limits R - RPTY outside accepted recavery limits 'Z/
B - Analvte detected in the associated Method Blank F - Value above quantitation range
* _ Value exceeds Maximum Contaminant Level Page | of 2

‘X CRIL Environmental .
cgrpom’:;’;;"“ 4630 Northgate Blvd., Suite 100 = Sacramento, CA 95834 Tel: 916-925-1225  Fax: 916-925-1215
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CLIENT:

CRL Environmental Laboratories

Date: /4-Jan-02

J - Anabvic detected below quantitation timits
B - Analyte detected in the associated Method Blank

* - Value exceeds Maximum Contaminant Level

CRL Environmenital
Corporation

4630 Northgate Blvd., Suite 100  Sacramento, CA 95834  Tel: 916-925-1225 Fax: 916-925-1215

R - RPD outside accepted recovery

E - Value above quantitation range

Geocon Consultants, Inc Client Sample ID: BH9 @ 6.5

Lab Order: 510390 '

Project: Hegenberger Maintenance/E8100-06-13 Collection Date: 12/26/2001

Lab ID: S10390-005A Matrix: SOIL

Analyses Result Limit Qual Units DF Date Analyzed

VOLATILE ORGANIC COMPOUNDS BY GC/MS EPA 8260B Analyst: BR
Bromomethane ND 5.0 pgy 1 1/8/2002
Carbon tetrachioride ND 50 Ha/Ka 1 1/8/2002
Chiorobenzene ND 5.0 Hg/Kg 1 1/8/2002
Chloroethane ND 5.0 Ha/Ka 1 1/8/2002
Chloroform ND 50 ug/Kg 1 1/8/2002
Chlcromethane ND 5.0 pg/Kg 1 11812002
cis-1.2-Dichloroethene ND 5.0 ua/Kg 1 1/8/2002
cis-1.3-Dichloropropene ND 5.0 pa/Kg 1 118/2002
Dibromechloromethane ND 50 Ha/Kg 1 1/8/2002
Dirromomethane ND 5.0 Hg/Kg 1 1/8/2002
Dichlorediflucromethane ND 50 Hg/Kg 1 1/8/2002
Ethylbenzene ND 5.0 Hg/Kg 1 1/8/2002
Hexachlorobutadiene ND 50 Hg/Kg i 1/8/2002
Isopropylbenzens ND 50 pa/Kg 1 1/8/2002
m.p-Xylene ND 5.0 Hg/Kyg 1 1/8/2002
Methylene chloride ND 5.0 pg/Kg 1 1/8/2002
Naphthaiene ND 50 Hg/Kg 1 1/8/2002
n-Butylbenzene ND 50 Hg/Kg 1 1/8/2002
n-Propylbanzene ND 50 pa/Kg 1 1/8/2002
o-Xylene ND 50 ug/kKa 1 1/8/2002
saec-Butylbenzene ND 5.0 ugig 1 1/8/2002
Styrene ND 50 Hg/Kg 1 1/8/2002
tert-Butyibenzene ND 5.0 Hg/Kg 1 1/8/2002
Tetrachloroethene ND 5.0 va/Kg 1 1/8/2002
Toluene ND 50 pa/Kg 1 1/8/2002
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene ND 5.0 ugiKg 1 1/8/2002
Trichlorogthene ND 50 Hg/Kg 1 1/8/2002
Trichlorofluoromethane ND 5.0 Hg/Kg 1 1/8/2002
Vinyl chioride ND 50 pg/Kg 1 1/8/2002
Qualifiers: ND - Mot Detected at the Reporting Limit § - Spike Recovery outside accepted recovery limits

limits

Page 2 of 2
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Date: (9-Jun-i}2

L. Environmental Laboratories
SCLIENT Geocon Consultants, |
: eocon Consultants, Inc
e ] ANALYTICAL QC SUMMARY REPORT
_3 EWaork Order: S5103%0
] §-Pruject: Hegenberger Maintenance/E8100-06-13 BatchiD: 104
S
3
= S Sample ID MB-104 SampType: MBLK TestCode: BO15_5_DSL Units: mg/Kg Prep Date: 12/28/2001 RunlID: §_GC2 0112288
&
“¥ Client iD: ZZZZZ Batch ID: 104 TestNo: EPA BO15B(M Analysis Date:  12/28/2001 SegNo: 3076
Analyte Rasult PQL SPK value SPK Ref Val %REC LowLimit HighLimit RPD Ref Val %RPD RPDLimit Qual
N
TS N—
= Diesel 0.9195 1.0
=
:?1 Sample IO LCS-104 SampType: LCS TesiCode: 8015 _S_DSL Units: mg/Kg Prep Date: 12/28/2001 Run ID: §_GC2_011228B
°§ Chent ID: ZZZZZ Batch ID: 104 TestNo: EPA 8015B(M Analysis Date:  12/28/2001 SeqNo: 3077
8 .
2 | Analyte Resuilt POL  SPKvalus SPK RefVal %REC LowLimit HighLimit RPD RefVal %RPD RPDLimit Qual
=
&
-'M Diesei 20.86 1.0 a3 0.9195 60.4 52 85 0 o
5
x| Sample I $10390-005AMS SampType: MS TestCode: 8015_S_DSL Units: mgiKg Prep Date: 12/28/2004 Run ID: §_GC2_0112288
L
S | Client1D: BH9@6.5 Batch ID: 104 TestNo: EPA 8015B(M Analysis Date:  12/28/2001 SeqNo: 3078
L]
g; Analyte Result PQL SPK value SPK Ref val %REC LowLimit HighLimit RPD Ref Val %RPD RPOLimit Cual
2]
§ Diese! 18.74 1.0 33 1.656 518 35 88 0 0
o
§ Sample ID S10390-005ADUP SampType: DUP TestCode: B015_S_DSL  Units: mg/Kg Prep Date: 12/28/2001 Run ID: $_GC2_0112288
Q Client!: BH9@#6.5 Batch ID: 104 TestNo: EPA 8015B(M Analysis Date:  12/28/2001 SeqNo: 3081
=)
= | Analyte Result PQL  SPKvalue SPK RefVal %REC LowlLimit Hightimit RPD RefVal %RPD RPDLmit Qual
LY
® Diesel 1.858 1.0 0 0 0 0 0 1,656 115 30
S
o
—
o
R
)
Ln
b
B
by
Ln
y
B
2
oA
\o
a Qualificrs: NI7 - Not Detected ot the Reporting Limit S - Spike Recovery oulside accepted recovery himils 1 - Analyte detected in (he associsted Method Blank
§ 1 - Analyte detected below guantitation limits R - P outside accepled recovery limits Page | of | %
th




@R . Environmental Laboratories Date: /9-Jun-f)2

LIENT: Geocon Consultants, In
&€ ‘ Inc ANALYTICAL QC SUMMARY REPORT
o'ltWork Order: 510390
Sk
g = Project: Hegenberger Maintenance/E8 100-06-13 BatchlD: 105
35
3
= § Sample ID MB-105 SampType:; MBLK TeslCode: 8015_W_DSL Unils: mg/L Prep Date:  12/31/2001 RuniD: 8_GC2_011231A
8 Client 1D:  Z2ZZZZ Batch I1D: 105 TestNo: EPA 8015B(M Analysis Date:  12/31/2001 SeqNo: 3083
Analyte Result PQL SPK value SPK Ref Val %REC LowLimit HighLimit RPD Ref Val %RPD RPDLimit Qual
oy
2 Diesel 0 0.050
=
% Sample ID LCS-105 SampType: LCS TesliCode: B0O16_W_DSL Units: mgiL Prep Date: 12/31/2001 RuniD: §_GC2_011231A
Q% Client |D: Z2Z2Z2Z2 Batch ID: 105 TestNo: EPA BO15B(M Analysis Date: 12/31/2001 SeqNo: 3084
2
3
; Analyte Result POL  SPKvalue SPK RefVal %REC LowLimit HighLimit RPD RefVal %RPD RPDLimit Qual
=
B Diesel 1.018 0.050 1 0 102 60 140 0 0
ta
=
5 | Sampie ID MB-105MS SampType: MS TestCode; 8015 _W_DSL LUnits: mg/L Prep Date:  12/31/2001 RuniD: S_GC2_011231A
§ Client ID:  2ZZZ2Z Batch ID: 105 TestNo: EPA 8016B(M Analysis Date:  12/31/2001 SeqNo: 3085
; Analyte Resuit PQL  SPKvalue SPK RefVal %REC LowLimit HighLimit RPD RefVal %RPD RPDLimit Qual
)
3 Diesel 1.007 0.050 1 0 101 50 150 0 0
=
i)
=
2
9
0
n
Co
L¥FY
W~
%
)
ey
ok
R
n
n
s
b
[
L
5
5
)
by
oA
§ Qualifiers: ND - Not Detected al the Reporting 1imil S - Spike Reeovery outside accepled recovery limits 13 - Analyte deteeted in the associated Method Blank
é‘:‘ F - Analyle detected below guantitation Limits IR - RPL outside aceepled recovery limits Page I of !
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L. Environmental Laboratories

Date; (/9-Jan-02

o (-%CL[ENT: (u:(_)con Consultants, Inc ANALYTICAL QC SUMMARY REPORT
S qu()rk Ovder: S$10390
3 .%.iject: Hegenberger Maintenance/E8100-06-13 BatchID:  A01VOCS049
21§
S § Sample ID 014231BLKW1 SampType: MBLK TesiCode: 8260_W_UN  Units: pg/L Prap Date: RunID: $_GCMS1_011231A
§ CiientID: 2ZZZZ Batch ID: AD1VOCS049 TestNo: EPA 82608 Analysis Date:  12/31/2001 SegNo: 3120
Analyte Result PaL SPK value SPK Ref Val %REC  Lowlimit Hightimit RPD Ref Val %RPD RPDLimit Qual
E,% 1,1.1,2-Tetrachloroethana 4] 5.0
g 1,1,1-Trichlaroethane 0 5.0
2 1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane 0 5.0
& 1,1,2-Trichloroethane 0 5.0
S 1,1-Dichloroethane 0 5.0
W 1,1-Dichioroethane ] 5.0
& 1,1-Dichloropropene 0 5.0
< 1.,2,3-Trichlorobenzene 0 5.0
& 1.2,3-Trichloropropane 0 5.0
= 1.2.4-Trichlorobenzene D 50
Sy .2.4-Trimethylbenzene 0 5.0
::; 1,2-Dibromo-3-chloropropane 0 5.0
5 1,2-Dibromoethane 0 5.0
§ 1.2-Dichlorobenzene 0 50
S 1,2-Dichloroethans g 5.0
g 1,2-Dichloropropane 0 50
£} 1,3.5-Trimethylbenzene 0 5.0
by 1,3-Dichlorobenzene 0 5.0
& 1,3-Dichloropropane 0 5.0
® 1 4-Dichlorobenzene 0 5.0
n 2.2-Dichloropropane 0 5.0
=~ 2-Chlorotoluene 0 5.0 ’
£ 4cChiorotoluene a 50
g 4-1sopropyltoiuene 0 5.0
tn Benzene ) 5.0
E Bromabenzene 0 5.0
Ln  Bromodichloromethane 0 50O
~ Bromoform 0 5.0
§ Bromomethane 0 5.0
o Carbon tetrachloride 0 5.0
N
§ Qunliliers: NIY - Not Deteeted at the Reporting Limit § - Spike Recovery oulside accepled recovery limils 13 - Analyte detected in the associnted Method Blank
"‘N'" 1 - Analyte detceted helow guantitation limits R - RIP[Y outside accepled recovery limils Puge 1 of 4 @
[
L.



-
CLIENT: Geocon Consultants, Inc ANALYTICAL QC SUMMARY REPORT

%Work Order: §10390
Q tg;Prnject: Hegenberger Maintenance/E8 100-06-13 BatchIiD: A01VOCS049
S E
g .
£ |§ sample D 011231BLKW1 SampType: MBLK TestCode: 8280_W_UN  Units: pgit Prep Date: Run ID: S_GCMS1_011231A
3 § Client ID: 2ZZZZ Batch ID: AO1VOCS048  TestNo: EPA B260B Analysis Date:  12/31/2001 SeqNo: 3120
gl
T Analyte Result PQL  SPKvalue SPK RefVal %REC LowLimit HighLimit RPD Ref Val %RPD RPDLImMit Qual
N Chlorobenzene 0 50
a Chloroethans 0 5.0
& Chiloroform 0 5.0
32 Chloromethane 0 5.0
& cis-1,2-Dichloroethene 0 50
%. Dibromochloromethane ¢ 5.0
w Dibromomethane ] 5.0
S Dichlorodifiuoromethane 0 5.0
o, Ethylbenzene 0 5.0
S Hexachlorobutadiene 0 5.0
= Isopropylbenzene D 5.0
S m,p-Xylene 0 5.0
c: Methylene chioride 16.23 20 . J
& Naphthalene 0 5.0
g n-Butylbenzene 0 5.0
g n-Propylbenzene 0 5.0
2 o-Xylene 0 5.0
g sec-Butylbenzene 0 50
© Styrene 0 5.0
&o tert-Butylbenzene 0 50
. Tetrachlorpethene 0 5.0
~ Toluena 0 50
& trans-1,2-Dichioroethene 0 5.0
2 Trichloroethene 0 5.0
2 Trichlorofiuoromethane 0 5.0
l& Vinyl chloride 4] 5.0
[
§ Sample 1D 011231LCSWA SampType: LCS TestCode: 8280_W UN  Units: g/l Prep Date: RuniD; § GCMS1_011231A
- Client ID: 22222 Batch ID; AGIVOCS049 TaestNo: EPA 8260B Anglysis Date:  12/31/2001 Segqho: 3121
i Analyte Result PQL SPK value SPK Ref Val %REC LowLimit HighLimit - RPD Ref Val %RPD  RPDLimit Qual
&
2
th\f, Ouatifiers: NI} - Nal Petected at the Reporting |imit § - Spike Recovery outside acoepted recovery timils 13 - Analyte deteeted in the associaled Method Blank
E J - Analyte deteeted below yuantifation limits R - RPEY outside aceepled recovery limils Page 2 of 4 @
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3
CLIENT: Geocon Consultants, inc ANALYTICAL QC SUMMARY REPORT
OWork Order: S10390
Q ;Project: Hegenberger Maintenance/E8100-06-13 BatchID: A01VOCS049
32
§ § Sample ID 011231LCSW1 SampType: LCS TestCode: B26¢_ W_UN  Units: pg/L Prep Date: Run ID: 8 _GCMS1_011231A
2 § ClientID: ZZZZZ Batch ID: AD1VOCS048 TestNo: EPA 82608 Analysis Date:  12/31/2001 SeqNo: M21
S Analyte Result PQL SPK value SPK Ref Val oREC LowLimit HighLimit RPD RefVal %RPD RPDLImit Gual
1,1,1-Trichloroethane 45.01 5.0 50 0 an 30 150 0] 0
& 1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane 45 5.0 50 0 90 30 150 0 0
% 1,1,2-Trichlorosthane 48.06 50 50 0 96.1 30 150 0 0
Z  1,1-Dichloroethane 4573 5.0 50 0 91.5 30 150 0 0
2. 1,1-Dichloroethene 44.71 © 5.0 50 0 89.4 30 150 0 0
Dé 1,2-Dichlorobenzene 46 5.0 50 0 92 30 150 0 V)
; 1,2-Dichloroethane 46.59 5.0 50 0 832 30 150 0 0
g 1,2-D?chloropropane 46.32 5.0 50 0 g2.6 30 150 0 0
i/: 1,3-Dichiorobenzene 45 5.0 50 0 a0 30 150 0 0
§_ 1,3-Dichloropropane 45.96 50 50 0 939 30 150 0 0
»  14-Dichlorobenzene 47.66 5.0 50 0 95.3 30 150 0 0
2 2-Chiorotoluene 4592 5.0 50 0 91.8 30 150 0 0
® Benzene 46.25 5.0 50 0 925 30 150 0 D
¥ Bromodichloromethane 47.01 5.0 50 0 94 30 150 0 0
3 Bromoform 48.16 5.0 50 0 96.3 30 150 0 0
£ Bromomethane 51.24 5.0 50 0 102 30 150 0 0
§ Carbon tetrachloride 45.32 5.0 50 0 80.6 30 150 ¢ 0
~ Chiorobenzene 47.34 5.0 50 0 94.7 30 150 0 0
= Chloroethane 4475 5.0 50 0 B9.5 30 150 0 0
E.'Z‘ Chlaroform 4521 5.0 50 0 90.4 30 160 0 0
% Chloromethane 40.9 5.0 50 0 81.8 30 150 0 0
Dibromomethane 56.61 5.0 a0 0 113 30 150 0 1]
= Dichlorodifivoromethane 42.86 5.0 50 0 85.7 30 150 0 0
é Ethylbenzene 47.66 5.0 50 0 95.3 30 150 0 0
& m,p-Aylene §7.48 5.0 160 0 97.5 0 150 0 0
§ Methylene chioride 37.25 20 50 16.23 42 30 150 0 0
'; o-Xylene 47.36 5.0 50 0 247 30 160 0 0
] Tetrachloroathens 47.3 5.0 50 -0 946 30 150 ] 0
Toluene 46.57 50 50 0 93.1 30 150 0 0
g trans-1,2-Dichlorosthene 44 91 50 50 0 89.8 30 150 1] 0
- Trichloroethene 46,95 5.0 50 0 93.9 30 150 0 0
&)
§ Qualifiers: NE - Not Detected a4 the Reporting, Fimit § - Spike Recovery oulside aceepied recovery limils B - Analyte detected in the associsled Method Blank
§ § - Analyte detected below quantitation limi_ls 1 - R outside accepled recovery limits Puagre 3 of 4 @
La
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CLIENT: Geocon Consuitants, tne ANALYTICAL QC SUMMARY REPORT
OWork Order: S10390
9 ;Project: Hegenberger Maintenance/E8100-06-13 BatchID:  AO1VOCS049
23
i
83| Sample ID 011231L.C5W1 SampType: LCS TestCode: B260_W_UN  Units: pgfl Prep Date: RuniD: S_GCMS1_011231A
% § Client ID: ZZZZZ Batch ID: A01VOCS049 TestNo: EPA 82808 Analysis Date:  12/31/2001 SeqNo: 3121
&l
™ Analyte Result PQL SPK value SPK Ref Val %REC LowLimit HighLimit RPD Ref Val %RPD RPDLimit Qual
Trichlorofluoromethane 4228 5.0 50 0 B4.6 30 150 D 0
Vinyl chloride 42.06 50 50 0 841 30 150 0 Q
Sample ID 011231BLKWIMS SampType: MS TestCode: 8260_W_UN  Units: pgiL Prep Date: Run ID: S_GCMS1_011231A
Client |D: 2Z2ZZZ Balch ID: A0IVOCS048  TestNo: EPA 82608 Analysis Date:  12/31/2001 SeqNo: 3122
Analyte Result PQL SPK value SPK RefVval *%REC LowLimit HighLimit RPD RefVal %RPD RPDLimit Qual
1.1-Dichloroethene 47.38 5.0 50 0 948 71 120 8] 0
Benzene ) 50.26 5.0 50 0 101 82 122 0 0
Chlorobenzene 50.82 5.0 50 0 102 81 121 0 D
Toluene 50.29 5.0 50 0 101 81 125 0 0
Trichloroethene 50.86 5.0 50 0 102 80 123 0 0
Sample ID $10380-009ADUP SampType: DUP TestCode: B260_W_UN  Units: pgiL Prep Date: Run ID; S_GCMS1_011231A
Client ID: MW-3 Batch ID: ADIVOCS049 TestNo: EPA 82608 Analysis Date:  12/31/2001 SegNo: 3127
Analyte Result PQL SPK value SPK Ref Val %REC LowLimit Hightimit RPD Ref Val %RPD RPDLimit Qual
Benzene 2310 100 0 0 0 0 Q 2193 5.20 30

Qualifiers: NEY - Moy Detected st the Reposting [Limit S - Spike Recovery outside aceepted recovery fintils 13 - Annlyic detecicd in Lhe associated Method Blank |

R - RPD outside aceepled recovery limits Puge 4 af 4
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1 - Anabyte detected below guantitation limils
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L. Environmental Laboratories Date: 9-Jan-02

%CLIENT: Geocon Consultants, Inc ANALYTICAL QC SUMMARY REPORT

Ol Work Order:  $10390
§ g Project: Hegenberger Maintenance/E8 100-06-13 BatchID: AQI1VOCS053
e
3 § Sample ID 020108BLKW1 SampType: MBLK TestCode: 8260_S_FUL Units. pg/Kp Prep Date: RunID: S_GCMS1_020106A
§.. Client ID:  22ZZZ7 Batch ID; AQ1VOCS053 TestNo: EPA B260B Analysis Date: 1/8/2002 SegNo: 3316
Analyte Result PQL SPK value SPK Ref Val %REC LowLimit HighLimit RPD RefVal %RPD  RPDLimit Qual
S 1.1,1.2-Tetrachioroethane  ND 5.0
= 1,1,1-Trichloroethane ' ND 5.0
§ 1,1,2,2-Tetrachioroethane ND 5.0
& 1.1.2-Trichioroethane ND 5.0
% 1,1-Dichloroethane ND 5.0
= 1,1-Dichloroethene ND 5.0
& 1.1-Dichloropropene ND 5.0
©, 1.2.3-Trichlorobenzene ND 5.0
%— 1,2,3-Trichleropropane ND 5.0
= 1,2 4-Trichlorobenzene ND 50
= 1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene ND 5.0
; 1,2-Dibromo-3-chloropropane ND 10
2 1,2-Dibromoethane ND 5.0
&  1.2-Dichiorobenzene ND 5.0
§ 1,2-Dichloroethane ND 50
& 1,2-Dichloropropang ND 5.0
9 1.3,5-Trimethylbenzene ND 5.0
o 1,3-Dichlorobenzene ND 5.0
§ 1,3-Dichloropropane ) ND 5.0
*  14-Dichlorobenzens . ND 5.0
~ 2,2-Dichloropropane ND 5.0
2. 2-Chlorotoluene ND 5.0
& 4.Chlorotoluene ND 5.0
@ 4-Isopropylicluene ND 5.0
P Benzene ND 5.0
;'3 Bromobenzene ND 5.0
o Bromodichloromethane ND 5.0
Bromoform ND 50
§ Bromomathane ND 5.0
« Carbon tetrachloride ND 5.0
S
S Qualifiers: NIY - Not Detected ot the Reporting Limi § - Spike Recovery vutside aceepted recovery limily 13 - Analyte deteeted in the associoted Method 13lank
§ J - Analyle detected below quantitation limits R - RPD owtside acceped recovery fimils Page 1 of 6
; ¢
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CLIENT: Geocon Consultants, Inc ANALYTICAL QC SUMMARY REPORT
COWork Order:  $10390
o L;Projcct: Hegenberger Maintenance/I:8100-06-13 BatchlD:  ADTVOCS0S3
38
SIS/ sample ID 020108BLKW+ SampType: MBLK TestCode: 8280_S_FUL Units: pp/Kg Prep Date: Run ID: 5_GCMS1_020106A
% § Client ID: 22Z27 Batch ID: A01VQCS053 TestNo: EPA 8260B Analysis Date:  1/8/2002 SeqNo: 3316
=
5 Analyte Result PQL SPK value SPK Ref Val %REC Lowlimit HighLimit RPD Ref Val %RPD RPODLimit Qual
Chlorobenzene ND 5.0
§ Chioroethane ND 5.0
< Chloroform ND 5.0
Q,E Chicromethane ND 5.0
c’%‘- cis-1,2-Dichloroathens ND 5.0
2 cis-1,3-Dichloropropene ND 5.0
& Dibromochloromathane ND 5.0
g Dibromomethane ND 5.0
“ Dichlorodifluoromeathane ND 50
£ Ethylbenzene ND 5.0
f_‘; Hexachlorobutadiene ND 5.0
% Isopropylbenzene ND 5.0
*  mp-Xylene ND 5.0
£ Methylene chioride ND 5.0
&  Naphthalene ND 5.0
§ n-Butylbenzene ND 5.0
g n-Prapylbenzense ND 5.0
~  0-Kylene ND 50
: sec-Butylbenzene ND 5.0
‘&t‘ Styrene ND 5.0
+  tert-Butylbenzene ND 50
- Tetrachlgroethene ND 5.0
2. Toluene ND 5.0
‘o trans-1,2-Dichloroethene ND 5.0
% Trichlorcethane ND 50
a Trichlorofluoromethane ND 5.0
= Vinyl chloride ND 5.0
G
Ry
g
< |
> i
§ Qualificrs: NI - Net Detected at the Reporting Limit 4 - Spike Recovery oulside accented recovery limits 13 - Analyle detected in (the associated Method 3lank |
E 1 - Analyte detected below quantilation limils R - RPD outside aceepted recovery limits Puge 2 of 6
L
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>
CLIENT:

Geocon Consultants, Inc

ANALYTICAL QC SUMMARY REPORT

CWork Order: S10390
o ;iject: Hegenberger Maintenance/E8100-06-13 BatchID:  ADIVOCS053
e
;: § Sample ID 020108LCSWH1 SampType: LCS TestCode: 8260_S_FUL Units: pg/Kg Prep Date: RuniD: S_GCMS1_020106A
] § ClientID: ZZZ2ZZ Baltch I AQIVOCS053 TestNo: EPA B260B Analysis Date:  1/8/2002 SeqNo: 3317
S Analyte Result PQL SPK value SPK Ref Vat %REC Lowlimit HighLimit RPD RefVal %RPD RPDLimit Qual
1,1,1-Trichloroethane 46.7 5.0 50 0 93.4 30 150 0 0
& 1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane 50.98 5.0 50 0 102 30 150 0 0
% 1,1.2-Trichloroethane 54 65 5.0 50 0 108 30 150 0 0
£ 1,1-Dichloroethane 49.84 5.0 50 0 99.7 30 150 0 0
‘g: 1,1-Dichloroethense 46.13 50 50 0 92.3 30 150 0 0
§  1.2-Dichlorobenzens 50.69 5.0 50 0 101 30 150 0 0
; 1,2-Dichloroethane 54.48 5.0 50 0 109 30 150 0 0
3:.: 1,2-Dichloropropane 50.68 5.0 50 0 101 30 150 0 o
“;a 1,3-Dichlorobenzene 47.5 5.0 50 0 a5 30 150 0 v
§_ 1.4-Dichlorobenzene 45.9 5.0 50 0 91.8 30 150 0 0
= Benzene 48.05 5.0 50 0 96.1 30 150 0 0
S Bromodichloromethane 50.89 5.0 50 0 102 30 150 0 0
*  Bromoform 42.78 5.0 50 0 856 30 180 0 0
‘§ Bromomethane 36.93 5.0 50 0 73.9 30 160 0 0
& Carbon tetrachloride 39.42 50 50 0 78.8 30 160 Q 0
2 Chlorobenzene 4668 5.0 50 0 93.4 30 150 0 0
§ Chioroethane 43.33 5.0 50 0 86.7 30 180 0 0
~ Chloroform 54,88 5.0 50 0 110 30 150 0 0
> Chioromethane 41.26 5.0 50 0 825 30 150 0 0
& cis-1,3-Dichloropropene 51.46 50 50 0 103 30 150 W] v}
¥ Ethylbenzene 46.02 50 50 0 02 30 150 0 0
m,p-Xylene _ 87.83 5.0 100 0 87.8 30 150 0 0
S Methylene chloride 3117 5.0 50 0 62.3 30 150 0 0
t"i o-Xylene 45 68 5.0 50 0 91.4 30 150 0 0
v Tetrachloroethene 4203 5.0 50 0} 84.1 30 150 0 0
§ Toluene 468 5.0 50 0 936 30 150 0 0
:'; trans-1,2-Dichlorosthene 45.66 50 50 0 93.3 30 150 0 0
a Trighloroethene 46,72 5.0 50 0 93.4 30 150 0 0
Trichloroflupromethane 419 50 50 0 B3.8 a0 150 0 0
§’ Vinyl chioride 44.46 5.0 50 0 BB.9 30 150 0 0
:\é .
A
§ Qualifiers: NIY - Nt Detected af the Repurting, 1inil 5 - Spike Recovery outside aceepled recovery limits 13 - Analyte detected in 1he associated Methud Blank
E“ § - Analyte detected below quantitation limits R - RIPD outside accepled recovery limiis Page 3 of 6 @
tn



W CLIENT: Geocon Consultants, Inc ANALYTICAL QC SUMMARY REPORT
%Wnrk Orider: S10390

Q ;Project Hegenberger Maintenance/E8100-06-13 BatchID:  A01VOCS053
3t
§ § Sample ID 510380-008AMS SampType: M5 TestCode: 8260_S_FUL Units: pg/Kg Prep Date: Run ID: $_GECMS1_D20106A
3' § ClientiD: BH&6@ 11 Batch ID; A01VOCS053 TestNo; EPA 82608 Analysis Date:  1/8/2002 SeqNo: 3321
& Analyte Result PQL SPK value SPK Ref Val %REC LowLimit HighLimit RPD Ref Val %RPD RPDLimit Cual
1,1-Dichlorosthene 31.98 50 50 4] 64 7 140 0 4] g
% Benzens 30.99 5.0 50 0 62 74 129 0 o s
& Chlorobenzene 30.68 5.0 50 0 61.4 44 136 0 0
Z Toluene 30.98 5.0 50 0 62 59 142 0 0
0‘%: Trichloroethene 32.4 5.0 50 0 64.8 70 135 0 0 s
E?; Sample ID $10390-006ADUP SampType: DUP TestCode; 8260 S_FUL Units: pg/Kg Prep Date: Run ID: §_GCMS1_020106A
g ClientiD: BHE&@ 11 Batch ID: AMVOCS063 TestNo: EPA B260B Analysis Date:  1/8/2002 Seqio. 3320
Eh Analyte Result PaL S5PK value SPK RefVal %REC LowLimit HighLimit RPD RefVal %RPD RPDLimit Qual
?5 1.1.1,2-Tetrachloroethane ND 5.0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 30
< 1,1,1-Trichlcroethane ND 5.0 0 0 D 0 9; 0 0 30
c: 1.1.2,2-Tetrachloroethane ND 5.0 0 [#] 0 0 0 0 0 30
,9' 1,1,2-Trichloroethane ND 50 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 30
‘g 1,1-Dichloroethane ND 5.0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 30
& 1,1-Dichloraethene ND 5.0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 30
& 1,1-Dichloropropene ND 5.0 0 0 D 0 0 0 0 30,
Q 1,2.3-Trichlgrabenzene ND 5.0 ¢ 0 0 0 ¢ 4] 4] 30
o 1,2,3-Trichloropropane ND 5.0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 30
BL:O 1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene ND 5.0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 30
+ 1,2 4-Trimethylbenzene ND 50 D 4] 0 0 0 0 0 30
g 1,2-Dibroma-3-chloroprapane ND 10 0 0 0 0 0 0 ) 30
%, 1,2-Dibromoethane ND 5.0 ] 0 0 0 0 0 ] 30
o 1,2-Dichlorobenzene ND 50 0 0 Q 0 0 Q 0 30
2 1.2-Dichloroethane ND 5.0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 30
& 1,2-Dichloropropane ND 50 0 0 o 0 0 0 0 30
*~  1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene ND 5.0 D 0 0 0 0 0 0 30
™ 1,3-Dichlorobenzene ND 50 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 30
- 1,3-Dichloropropane ND 50 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 30
[+ 1,4-Dichlorobenzene ND 50 0 0] 0 0 0 0 0 3o
o 2.2-Dichloropropane ND 5.0 0 0 D Q ] 0 0 30
5
§ Qualificrs: NIY - Not Detected ot the Reporting Limit % - Spike Recovery vutside aceepted recovery limits I3 - Analyle detected in the associaled Method Blank
Lty
r3

1 - Analyte deteeted below quantitation limits 1R - RI'D owtside secepled recovery limits Page 4 of 6 @

&-----------------




L

G s Consulanis, e ANALYTICAL QC SUMMARY REPORT
oy Work Order: A
| Project: Hegenberger Maintenance/E8 100-06-13 BatchlD: AGIVOCS053
i
g §' Sample ID $10380-006ADUP  SampType: DUP TestCode: 8260_S_FUL Units: pg/Kg Prep Date: RuniD: S_GCMS1_020108A
§|3| ClientID: BH& @ 11 Batch ID: AD1VOCS063  TestNo: EPA B260B Analysis Date:  1/8/2002 SeqNo: 3320
=
§] Analyte Resuilt PQL  SPKvalue SPK RefVal %REC  LowLimit HighLimit RPD RefVal %RPD RPDLimit Qual
2-Chlorotoluene ND 50 0 0] G 0 0 0 0 30
N 4-Chlorotoluene ND 50 0 4] 0 Q 0 0 D 30
% d4-Isopropyltoluene ND 50 0 1] a Q 0 0 0 30
g Benzene ND 50 0 v} 0 a 0 0 0 30
§- Bromobenzene ND 50 0 0 0 0] 0 0 0 30
% Bromodichloromethane ND 50 ] 0 o] 0 0 0 0 30
& Bromoform ND 5.0 0 0 o 0 0 0 0 30
g-?- Bromomethane ND 5.0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 30
& Garbon tetrachioride ND 5.0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 30
EE‘Q Chlorehenzene ND 50 0 0} 0 Q 0 0 0 30
R Chloroethane ND 5.0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 30
S Chloroform ND 5.0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 30
« Chlcromethane ND 50 0 0 a 0 0 v} 0 30
e cis-1,2-Dichloroethene ND 5.0 0 0] 0 Q 0 0 0 30
é’ cis-1,3-Dichloropropene ND 5.0 0 1] 0 Q 0 0 0 30
§ Dibromochloromethane ND 50 Q 0 0 G 0 0 0 30
§ Dibromomethane ND 50 Q 0 0 0 0 0 0 30
ht";. Dichlorodifiuoromethane ND 5.0 0 0 0 o 0 G 0 30
> Ethylbenzene ND 5.0 g 0 0 0 0 0 ¥] 30
é‘!; Hexachlorobutadiene ND 5.0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 30
'R Isopropylbenzene ND 5.0 0 0 0 c 0 ] 0 30
rm,p-Xylene ND 5.0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 n
=3 Naphthalene ND 5.0 0 0 0 0 o 0 0 30
o n-Bulylbenzene ND 5.0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 30
5 n-Propylbenzene ND 5.0 0 0 0 0 ] 0 0 30
3 o-Xylene ND 5.0 0 0 0 0 0 ] 0 a0
7 sec-Butylbenzene ND 5.0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 30
&2 Styrene ND 5.0 0 0 0 0 0 0 ] 30
“' ter-Butylbenzene ND 50 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 30
" Tetrachloroethene ND 50 0 1] 0 ¢ 0 ¢ ] 30
§ Toluene ND 5.0 0 0 1] 0 0 1] 0 a0
2
=N
§ Qualificrs: M) - Nal Detected at the Reporting Limit § - Spike Recovery outside accepled recovery limils 13 - Analyle deleeted in the associated Method Blank
"-5 1 - Analyte detected helow quantitation limits R - RPIY outside aceepled recovery limits ‘ Puge 5 of 6
oy
a




L

[ENT: Geocon Consultants, Inc ANA LYT]CAL QC SUMMARY REPORT
Q Work Order: 510390
|t Project Hegenberger Maintenance/L:8 1 00-06-13 BatchID: A01VOCS053
§ g Sample ID $10380-006ADUP SampType: DUP TestCode: 8260_S_FUL Units: pg/Kg Prep Date: RunID: S_GCMS1_020108A
g‘ § Client ID: BH6 @ 11 Batch ID: A01VOCS(53 TestNo: EPA 8260B Analysis Date:  1/8/2002 SegNo: 3320
=
S Analyte Result PQL SPK value SPK Ref Val %REC LowLimit HighLimit RPD Ref Vat %RPD  RPDLimit  Qual
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene ND 5.0 0 0 v 0 0 ¢ 0 30
& Trichloroethene ND 50 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 30
& Trichlorofluoromethane ND 5.0 0 0 0 0 a 0 0 30
g Vinyl chloride ND 5.0 0 0 0 Q \] 0 0 30
2
2
0
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oA
§ Qualificrs: NI - Not Deteeted st e Reposting 1imil § - §pike Recovery autside sceepted recovery limits 1 - Analyle deteeted in the associated Method Blank
's J - Analyle detected below quantitation limits R - RIPD putside accepled recovery limils Puge 6 of 6
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Date: (9-Jun-02

L. Environmental Laboratories

] - -
“ ECLIENT: Geocon Consultants, [nc ANALYTICAL QC SUMMARY REPORT
$|mWork Order: 510390
§ §-Project. Hegenberger Maintenance/E8100-06-13 BatchiD: A01YVOCWO047
SE
= g; Sample ID 011229BLKW1 SampType: MBLK TestCode: 8260_W_UN  Units: pgil Prep Date: Run | S _GCMS1_011228A
2 Client |D; ZZ222Z Batch ID: A01VOCWO4 TestNo: EPA 8260B Analysis Date:  12/28/2001 SeqNo: 3107
Analyte Result PQL SPK value SPK Ref Val %REC Lowlimit HighLimit RPD Ref Val %RPD RPDLimit  CQual
£
% 1,1,1,2-Tetrachloroethane 0 5.0
z 1L 1-Trichloroethane 0 5.0
S  1.1.2.2-Tetrachloroethane 0 5.0
cg‘ 1,1,2-Trichloroathane 0 50
& 1,1-Dichloroethane 0 50
EE 1,1-Dichloroethens 0 5.0
A, 1,1-Dichloropropene 0 5.0
g: 1,2,3-Trichlorobenzene o 5.0
& 1,2 .3-Trichloropropane 0 50
§ 1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene 0 50
. 1,2 4-Trimethyibenzene 0 50
@ 1,2-Dibromo-3-chloropropana 0 50
& 1.2-Dibromoethane 0 5.0
§ 1,2-Dichlorcbenzene 0 50 -
§ 1,2-Dichloroethane Q 5.0
5 1 2-Dichloropropane 0 5.0
Q 1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene 0 50
©  1,3-Dichlorobenzene 0 5.0
% 1,3-Dichloropropane 0 50
1,4-Dichlorobenzene 0 50
@ 2.2-Dichlcropropane 0 5.0
E 2-Chlorotoluene ] 50
o 4-Chlorotoluene 0 50
'\5 4-1sopropyitoluene 0 5.0
L Benzene 0 5.0
E Bromobenzene 0 5.0
“ Bromedichloromethane 0 50
=  Bromoform 0 5.0
ﬁ Bromomethane 0 5.0
©  Carbon tetrachloride 0 5.0
ki
§ Qualifiers: NI« Not Detected al the Reporting Linit S - Spike Recovery outside aceepled recovery limils 13 - Analvie detecied in the associated Method Blank
i;\',: J - Analyie detceted below guantitation lmits R - R outside accepled recovery limils . Page 1 of 6
“h



Lgs

CLIENT: Geocon Consullants, Inc ANALYT[CAL QC SUMMARY REPORT
% Work Order: S10390
o ; Project: Hegenberger Maintenance/E8100-06-13 BatchiD: A0IVOCW047
S IE
é §. Sample 1D 011228BLKW1 SampType: MBLK TesiCode: B260_W_UN  Units: pg/L Prep Dale: RuniD: 5_GCMS1_011229A
S § Client ID: ZzzzzZ Batch ID: ADIVOCWO4  TestNo: EPA 8260B Analysis Date:  12/28/2001 SeqNo: 3107
2 Analyte Result PGL SPK value SPK Ref Val %REC LowLimit HighLimit RPD RefVal %RPD RPDLimit Qual
Chlorobenzene 0 50
&  Chloreethane 0 5.0
& Chloroform 0 5.0
Z  Chloromethane 0 5.0
3 cis-1,2-Dichioroethene 0 50
% Dibromochioromethane 0 5.0
‘;“; Dibromomethane 0 5.0
'g; Dichlorodifluoromethane D 5.0
= Ethylbenzene 0 50
EM. Hexachlerobutadiene 0 5.0
S |sopropylbenzene ¢ 5.0
= mp-Xylene o 5.0
s+ Methylene chloride 11.19 20 J
¥ Naphthalene 0 5.0
é’ n-Butylbenzena o 5.0
§ n-Propylbenzene 0 50
_§ o-Xylene 0 5.0
o sec-Butylbenzene 0 5.0
i Styrene 0 5.0
o tert-Butylbenzene 0 5.0
§¢  Tetrachloroethene o 5.0
Toluene 0 5.0
E trans-1,2-Dichlorcethene o 5.0
;f':, Trichloroethene D 5.0
$ Trichlorefluaromethane 0 50
§ Vinyl chioride 0 50
§ Sample ID 011229LCSW1 SampType: LCS TesiCode: 8260 W_UN  Units: pg/L Prep Date: Run1D: S_GCMS1_011228A
= Client ID: ZZZZZ Batch ID: AQ1VOCWO4 TestNo: EPA 8260B Analysis Date:  12/28/2001 SeqhNo: 3108
by
§ Analyte Resuit POL  SPKvalue SPK RefVal %REC Lowlimit HighLimit RPD RefVal %RPD RPOLimit Qual
2
&
§ Qualificrs: N1 - Not Deteeted at the Reporting Limit § - Spike Recovery oulside accepled recovery lmits 13 - Analyte deteeted in the associated Method Blank G
i‘; J - Analyie detected below quantitation limils R - RPPI outside accepted recovery Himils Page 2 of 6
by
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K------------------

>
CLIENT:

(Geocon Consultants, Inc

ANALYTICAL QC SUMMARY REPORT

%Wnrk Order: S10390
o ;‘Project Hegenberger Maintenance/E8 100-06-13 . BatchiD: ADIVOCW047
32
S § Sample ID 011229LCSW1 SampType: LCS TestCode: 8260_W UN  Units: pg/L Prap Date: Rurn [D: §_GCMS1_011229A
§' S Client ID: ZZZZZ Batch ID: AOIVOCWO4 TestNo: EPA 8260B Analysis Date: 12/29/2001 Seqho: 3108
B Analyte Result PQL  SPKvalue SPK RefVal %REC LowLimit HighLimit RFD Ref Val %RPD RPDLimit  Qual
1,1,1-Trichloroethane 53.59 5.0 50 0 107 30 150 0 0
& 1.1.2.2-Tetrachloroethane 53.45 50 50 0 107 30 150 0 0
& 1,1,2-Trichlorosthane 52.39 5.0 50 0 105 30 150 0 0
2 1,1-Dichlorosthane 5172 5.0 50 0 103 30 150 0 i
3, 1,1-Dichloroethene 50.43 50 50 0 101 30 150 0 0
%€ 1.2-Dichlorobenzene 51.94 5.0 50 0 104 30 160 0 0
a 1,2-Dichloroethane 51.35 5.0 50 0 103 30 160 0 0
g 1,2-Dichloropropane 52.07 5.0 50 0 104 30 150 0 0
“;4 1,3-Dichlorobanzene 5167 5.0 50 0 103 30 150 0 0
& 1,3-Dichloropropane 51.11 50 50 0 102 30 150 0 0
fi 1,4-Dichlorobenzene 5257 5.0 50 0 105 30 150 0 0
% 2-Chlorotoluene 51.19 5.0 50 0 102 30 150 0 1]
» Benzene 50.62 50 50 0 101 30 150 0 a
¥ Bromobenzene 50.57 5.0 50 0 101 30 150 0 ]
E Bromodichloromethane 55.01 5.0 50 0 110 30 160 0 ¢
g Bromoform 61.36 5.0 50 0 123 30 150 0 0
§ Bromomethane 79.68 50 50 0 159 30 150 0 0 L3
;.) Carbon tetrachloride 53.11 5.0 50 1] 106 30 150 0 0]
2 Ghlorobenzene 51.61 5.0 50 0 103 30 150 0 0
S Chiorosthane 50.33 5.0 50 0 101 30 150 0 0
¥ Chloroform 50.56 5.0 50 0 101 30 150 0 0
Chloromethane 48.52 5.0 50 0 97 30 160 D o]
~  Dibromomethane 61.45 5.0 50 0 123 30 150 0 o
'\5 Dichlorodifluoromethane 5043 5.0 80 0 101 30 150 0 0
S Ethyibenzene 51.85 5.0 100 0 51.8 30 150 0 0
§, Hexachlorobutadiene 50.28 50 50 0 101 30 150 0 0
s,  mp-Xylene 105.1 50 100 0 105 o 150 0 0
e Methylene chioride 3345 20 80 11.19 445 30 150 0 0
“ Naphthalene B88.15 5.0 50 0 136 30 150 0 0
‘é: n-Butylbenzene 57.48 5.0 50 0 115 30 150 0 0
:{-3 n-Propylbenzene 52.51 5.0 50 0 105 30 150 0 0
e
=) .
§ Qualifiers: NI« Not Peteeted ol the Reporting Limit 8 - Spike Recovery autside nccepled recovery limits 13 - Analyte deteeted in the associated Method Blank
;;'3 J - Analyte deteeted below guantitation limits R - RPE ouside aceepled recovery limils Page 3 O,'fﬁ
o
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3
CLIENT: Geocon Consultants, [nc ANALYTICAL QC SUMMARY REPORT

QWork Order:  $10390
Q| Project: Hegenberger Maintenance/E8 100-06-13 BatchiD:  A0IVOCW047
3|3 .
o
& |$] Sample ID 011229L.CSWA SampType: LCS TestCode: B260_W_UN  Units: pg/L Prep Date: Run ID: S_GCMS1_011229A
S § GClient ID; ZZZZZ Batch ID: AQ1VOCWO4 TestNo: EPA 826808 Analysis Date:  12/29/2001 SagNo: 3108
Sy
™ Analyte Result PQL SPK value SPK Ref Val %REC  LowLimit HighLimit RPD RefVval %RPD RPDLimit  Qual
o-Aylene 51.63 5.0 50 a 103 30 150 Q 0
§ sec-Butylbenzene 55,24 5.0 50 0 110 30 150 0 0
S Styrene 55.31 5.0 50 0 11 30 150 0 0
32 tert-Butylbenzene 55.38 5.0 50 0 111 30 150 0 0
0’;;7- Tetrachlorcethens 51.71 5.0 50 0 103 30 150 0 0
8 Toluene 51.16 5.0 50 0 102 30 150 0 v
S‘., trans-1,2-Dichloroethene 50.85 50 50 0 102 30 150 0 0
S Trichloroethene 51.79 5.0 50 0 104 30 150 0 0
‘o: Trichlorofluoromethane 47.76 5.0 50 0 95.5 30 150 0 0
§. Vinyl chioride 47.89 5.0 50 0 95.8 30 180 0 1]
™
Py
= Sample ID 011229BLKWIMS  SampType: MS TestCode: 8260 W_UN  Units: pg/L Prep Date: Run ID: S_GCMS1_011228A
t:_-. Client ID: ZZZZZ Batch 1D: ADIVOCWO4 TesiNo: EPA 8260B Analysis Date:  42/29/2001 SegqNo: 3109
g .
gé Analyte Result PQL SPK value SFK Ref Val %REC LowlLimit HighLimit RPD Ref Val %RPD RPDLimit Qual
=
S 1,1-Dichloroethene 50.86 5.0 50 0 102 71 120 - 0 0
& Benzene 50.68 50 a0 0 101 82 122 0 D
£ Chlorobenzene 51.46 5.0 50 0 103 81 121 0 0
& Toluene 50.88 50 50 0 102 81 125 0 D
b Trichloroethene 51.48 5.0 50 0 103 80 123 0 0
'y
- Sample iD S510330-011ADUP SampType: DUP TestCode: §280_W_UN  Units: pgiL Prep Date: Run ID: S_GCMS1_011220A
~ | ClientID: MW-5 Batch ID: ADMVOCWO04 TestNo: EPA 8260B Analysis Date:  12/29/2001 Seqio: 3113
)
f
@ Analyte Result PQL SPK value SPK RefVal %REC LowlLimit HighLimit RPD Ref Val %RPD RPDLimit Qual
£
E 1,1,1,2-Tetrachloroethane 0 50 0 0 ] 0 a 0 ] 30
= 1,1,1-Trichioroathane 0 50 Q 0 0 0 0 0 1] 30
“n {12 2-Tetrachioroethane 0 5.0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 30
~y 1,1,2-Trichloroethane a 50 0 0 0 o 0 0 0 30
% 1.1-Dichioroethane 0 5.0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 30 .
20 1,1-Dichloroethene 0 5.0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 30
&
)
a Qualiliers: NIY - Mol Delected at the Ieporting Limit § - Spike Recovery outside aceepled recovery limits 13 - Analyte detected in the associated Method Blank
E 1 - Analyte detected below guantitation limits R - RPD owtside accepled recovery limits Puge 4 of 6
s o -
[ G N ¢S U U8 O 0 S A N O S oE aa e




o

CLIENT: Geocon Consultants, Inc

ANALYTICAL QC SUMMARY REPORT

1 - Analyle deteeted helow gquantitation fimits R - RP1Y sutside accepled recovery limits

QWork Order: S$10390
o ;Project' Hegenberger Maintenance/E8100-06- 13 BatchID: A01VOCWO047
e
5 § Sample ID $10390-011ADUP SampType: DUP TestCode: 8260_W_UN  Units: pgiL Prep Date: Run iD: 8§ GCMS1_011228A
gg Client ID: MW-5 Batch ID: AQ1VOCWO4 TestNo: EPA B260B Analysis Date:  12/26/2001 SeqNo: 3113
S Analyte Result PQL SPK value SPK RefVal %REC Lowlimit HighLimit RPD RefVal %RPD RPDLimit Qual
1.1-Dichloropropens 0 5.0 0 0 0 0 0 o 0 30
& 1,2,3-Trichlorobenzens 0 5.0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 30
& 1,2,3-Trichloropropane 0 5.0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 30
£ 1.2 4-Trichlorobenzene 0 5.0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 30
2 1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene 0 5.0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 30
2 1,2-Dibromo-3-chloropropane 162 5.0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 300 4
S, 1.2-Dibromoethane 0 5.0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 30
l'é: 1,2-Dichlorobenzene 4] 50 0 0 ] 0 0 0 0 30
‘M 1,2-Dichloroethane 0 5.0 0 0 0 1] 0 0 0 30
g 1.2-Dichloropropane o 50 0 0 o 0 0 ] o 30
ff'q 1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene 0 5.0 0 0 0 0 0 1.01 0 30
S 1,3-Dichlorobenzene 0 5.0 0 0 0 0 0 o 0 30
* 1 3-Dichloropropane 0 5.0 0 0 0 0 0 o 0 30
% 1.4-Dichtorobenzene D 5.0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 30
& 2,2-Dichloropropane 0 5.0 0 8] 0 0 0 0 0 30
2 2-Chlorotoluene 0 5.0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 30
§ 4-Chlarotoluene 0 5.0 0 0 0 0 D 0 0 30
"(-) 4-|sopropyltoluene 0 5.0 Q 0 0 0 0 0 0 30
> Benzene 4.82 5.0 0 0 0 0 0 513 ) 300 J
5 Bromobenzene 0 5.0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 30
£ Bromodichloromethane 0 5.0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 30
Bromofarm 0 50 0 4] 0 0 0 0 0 30
E Bromomethane D 50 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 30
\c  Carbon tetrachloride 0 5.0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 a0
& Chlorobenzene 0 50 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 30
3 Chioroethane 0 5.0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 30
'; Chloroform 55 5.0 0 0 0 0 0 487 12.2 30
!*G: Chioromethane G 50 o 0 0 0 0 0 0 30
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene 0 5.0 0 0 o 0 0 1] 0 30
é*‘f Dibromochloromethane 0 5.0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 30
'\'o Dibromomethane 0 5.0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1] 30
S
§ Qualifiers: NIY = Mot Detecied at the Reporting |imit 5 - Spike Recavery outside sceepted recovery limits 13 - Analyte deteeted in the associoted Method Blank
N
9
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/s

&
CLIENT: Geocon Consultants, Inc ANALYTICAL QC SUMMARY REPORT

QWork Order: 510390 :
% ;Project Hegenberger Maintenance/E8100-06-13 BatchID: AOIVOCWO047
<2 :
Q ~
§ § Sample ID $10390-011ADUP SampType: DUP TestCode: 8260_W_UN  Units: pgiL Prep Dale: Run ID: 5_GCMS1_011229A
g'§ Clignt ID:  MW-5 Batch ID; ADIVOCWO4  TestNo: EPA 8280B Analysis Date:  12/29/2001 SeqNo: 3113

1y

™ Analyte Result PQL SPK value SPK Ref Val %REC Lowlimit HighLimit RPD RefVval %RPD RPDLimit Qual

Dichlorodifluoromethane 0 50 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 .30

3 Ethylbenzene 0 5.0 4] 0 0 0 0 0 1] 30

% Hexachiorobutadiene 0 50 0 0 0 V] 0 D 0 30

Z  Isopropylbenzena 997 5.0 0 0 ] 0 0 5.97 50.2 30 R
3, m,p-Xylene 9.98 5.0 0 0 0 ] 0 9.77 213 30

S Methylene chioride 0 20 0 0 0 0 0 o 0 30

; Naphthalene 0 5.0 0 0 0 0 0 ] 0 30

E n-Butylbenzene 2091 50 0 0 0 0 0 1.64 0 30 J
JM n-Propylbenzene 952 5.0 0 0 0 0 0 4.14 78.8 30 R
2 o-Xylene 2.3 5.0 0 0 0 0 0 242 0 30 J
=~ sec-Butylbenzene 1.42 5.0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 30 J
< Styrene 0 6.0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 30

s tert-Butylbenzene 0 50 o 0 4] a 0 D 0 30

¥ Telrachloroethene 0 5.0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 30

S Toluene 7.95 5.0 0 0 0 0 0 8.14 236 30

§ trans-1,2-Dichloroethene 0 5.0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 30

£ Trichloroethene 0 5.0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 30

UQ Trichlorofluoromethane 0 5.0 4] 0 o} 0 ] 0 0 30

z Vinyl chloride 0 5.0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 30

Ly

Ga

o

by

=

o

ey

o

o)

3

Un

P~

]

3

Ln

"y

&

)

o

-

§ Qualifiers; NI - Not Detected at Lhe Reporting Limit § - Spike Recovery oulside nceepted recovery fimits i - Analyle detecled in the associated Mcthod Blank
I@ 1 - Analyle detecled below guantitation limits R - R} ounside accepled recovery limils Puge 6 (?/'6
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. Environmental L.aboratories

Date: (09-Jun-(12

QCLIENT: Geocon Consultants, Inc
GE _ - ANALYTICAL QC SUMMARY REPORT
& [§W0rk Order: 510390
3 .
R 5. Project; Hegenberger Maintenance/E8100-06-13 BatchID: HO018G20040
313
=.§
] & Sample 1D 011228BLKWA1 SampType: MBLK TestCode: 8015_W_G U Unils: mgiL Prap Date: Run 1D: S_GC1_011228A
§., Client ID: ZZZZZ Batch ID: H018G20040 TestNo: EPA BO15B(M Analysis Date:  12/28/2001 Seqio: 3034
Analyle Result PQL SPK value SPK Ref Val %REC LowLimit HighLimit RPD Ref Val %RPD RPDLimit Qual
a
2 GRO 0.048 0.050 J
S
5 Sample ID 011228LCSWH1 SampType: LCS TestCode: B015_W_G U Units: mg/L Prep Date: Run ID: S_GC1_011228A
d%" Client ID: ZZZZZ Batch ID: H018G20040 TestNo: EPA 8016B(M Analysis Date:  12/28/2001 SeqNo: 3047
[
; Analyte Result PQL SPK value SPK Ref Val %REC LowLimit HighLimit RPD Ref Val %RPD RPDLimit Qual
=
R GRO 0.896 0.050 1 0.048 848 64 107 0 ¢
L
§- Sample ID $10380-011AMS SampType: MS TestCode: BO15_W_GU Units: mgil Prep Date: Run ID: 8_GC1_011228A
= | Client ID:  MW-5 Batch ID: HO18G20040 TestNo: EPA B015B(M Analysis Date:  12/29/2001 SeqNo: 3045
S
;J Analyte Result PQL SPK value SPK Ref Val %REC LowLimit HighLimit RPD Ref Va!l %RPD  RPODLimit  Qual
S
g GRO 2163 0.050 1 141 75.3 50 119 0 0
3
g Sample ID $10350-011ADUP SampType: DUP TestCede: 8015_W_G U Units: mgi/L Prep Date: Run ID: 8 GC1_011228A
3
“Q ClientiD: MW-8 Batch ID: H018G20040 TestNo: EPA 8015B(M Analysis Date:  12/258/2001 SeqNo: 3044
b
g Analyte Result PQL SPK value SPK Ref Val %REC LowLimit HighLimit RPD Ref Vval %RPD RPOLimit Qual
So
® GRO 1.486 0.050 0 0 0 0 0 1.41 5.25 30
§ Sample ID 011228BLKW1 SampType: MBLK TestCode: 8020_W_UN  Units: pgiL Prep Dale: RunlD: S_GC1_011228A
.i’.i ClientID: 2ZZ2Z2Z2Z Batch 1D: H}18G20040 TestNo: EPA 8020A Analysis Date:  12/28/2001 SegNo: 3048
o
'S | Analyte Result PQL SPK value SPK Ref Val %REC Lowlimit HighLimit RPD Ref Val %RPD RPDLimit Qual
L
s Benzene g 0.5
G Ethylbenzane 4] 0.50
- m,p-Xylene 0.487 0.50 J
£ oXylene 0.26 050 J
w Toluene ] 0.50
ey
oA
§ Qualifiers: NI - Mot Detected at the Reporting Limit § - Spike Recovery outside aceepled recovery limits 13 - Analyte detected in the associated Method Blank
'E ¥ - Analyte detected below quantitation limils R - RIMY cuiside acceped recovery limits Page [ of 2 %
-
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CLIENT; Geocon Consultants. Ing ANALYTICAL QC SUMMARY REPORT
%Work Order: 510390
o ;Pruject' Hegenberger Maintenance/E8 100-06-13 BatchID: H018G20040
§§ Sample ID 011228LCSW1 SampType: LCS TestCode; 8020 W_UN  Units: pg/L Prep Date: Run ID: 8_GC1_011228A
§l§ Client ID: Z22ZZ Batch |D: HO1BG20040 TestNo: EPA 8020A Analysis Date:  12/29/2001 SegNo: 3061
g
1 Analyte Result PQL - SPKvalue SPK RefVal %REC LowLimit HighLimit RPD Ref Val %RPD RPDLimit  Qual
Benzane 5497 0.50 55 ¢ 99.9 58 131 a 0
& Ethylbenzene 9.268 0.50 8.6 0 108 58 131 0 ]
& m,p-Xylene 34.38 0.50 35 0.487 96.8 58 131 0 0
Z o-Xylene 12.89 0.50 12 0.26 105 58 131 0 0
2. Toluene 29.22 0.50 30 0 97.4 58 131 0 0
o .
g
® | Sample ID 510390-011AMS SampType: MS TestCode: 8020 W_UN  Units: pgiL Prep Date: Run ID: 5_GC1_011228A
[ma]
g Client ID: MW-5 Batch |ID; H018G20040 TestMo: EPA BD20A Analysis Date:  12/28/2001 SaqNo: 3089
50_':' Anglyte Result PQL SPK vaiue SPK Ref Val %REC LowLimit HighLimit RPD Ref Val %RPD RPDLimit Qual
% Benzene 9549 0.50 55 4.058 B3.5 60 136 0 0
< Toluene 3423 0.50 30 7.188 90.1 61 128 0 1]
L
é” Sample ID $10380-011ADUP SampType: DUP TestCode: 8020 W_UN  Units: pg/l Prep Dale: . Run ID: §_GC1_011228A
§ Client 1D:  MW-5 Batch ID: H018G20040 TestNo: EPA BO20A Analysie Date:  12/29/2001 SegNo: 3058
3 .
§ Analyte Resuit PQL SPK value SPK Ref Val %REC LowLimit HighLimit RPD RefVal %RPD  RPDLimit  Qual
§) Benzene 5.155 0.50 0 0 0 0 0 4.958 3.90 30
& Ethylbenzene 0.882 0.50 0 0 0 0 0 0.838 512 30
& mp-Xylene 8694 0.50 0 0 0 0 0 8.262 5.10 30
® o-Xylene 2.295 0.50 ¢ 0 o 0 0 2219 337 30
@ Toluene 7.5635 0.50 4] 0 0 0 G 7.188 4,71 30
-
—
N
'S
$h
—y
~J
[
U
™
&
0
Py
A
§‘ Qualifiers: NI - Not Deteeted at the Reporting Limid 5 - Spike Recavery vutside aceepled recovery limits 13 - Analyle deteeted in the sssociated Method Blank
E;"‘_',‘ 1 - Analyte detecied below gquantitation limils R - RPIY outside nccepted recovery limils Page 2 of 2
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R O & A R O o h A N T D O O T e T
Date: 09-Jun-0)2

L. Environmental Laboratories

QCLIENT: Consultants, Inc- :
= Geocon Consultants, ANALYTICAL QC SUMMARY REPORT
Qe Work Order:  $10390 ‘ _
§ E,Project: Hegenberger Maintenance/E8 1 00-06-13 BatchiD: HO018G20041
313
3 & Sample ID 011228BLKS1 SampType: MBLK TesiCode: 8016_S_GAS Units: mg/Kg Prep Date: RunlD: S_GC1_011228B
§ Client ID: ZZZZZ Batch ID: H018G20041 TestNo: EPA B0O15B(M Analysis Date:  12/28/2001 SeqNo: 3062
Analyle Result PQL SPK value SPK RefVal %REC LowLimit HighLimit RPD Ref Val %RPD RPDLimit Quai
Y J
= GRO 0116 1.0
3
g Sample D 01122BLCSSA SampType: LCS TestCode: 8016_S_GAS Units: mg/Kg Prep Date: Run ID: §_GC1_011228B
2
0% Clisnt 1D; ZZZZZ Batch 1D: HO18G20041 TestNo: EPA 8015B(M Analysis Date:  12/29/2001 SeqNo: 3068
g
;:! Analyte Resuit PQL SPK value SPK Ref Vai %REC LowLimit HighLimit RPD RefVal . %RPD RPDLimit Gual
=
R GRO 3.916 1.0 5 0.116 76 72 a3 0 0
L
% Sample ID 510390-006AMS SampType: MS TestCode: 8015_S_GAS Units. mg/Kg Prep Date: Run ID: §_GC1_011228B
= | Client ID: BH 6@ 11 Batch 1D: HO18G20041 TestNo: EPA 8015B(M Analysis Date:  12/29/2001 SeqNo: 3066
= )
c:; Analyte Resuit PQL SPK value SPK Ref Val %REC LowLimit HighLimit RPD Ref Vai %RPD RPDLimit Qual
=S
% GRO 3.371 1.0 5 0 67.4 49 97 0 0
3
g Sample 1D $10390-006 ADUP SampType: DUP TestCode: B015_S_GAS Units: mg/Kg Prep Date: Run Ix S_GC1_0112288
S
‘(.} ClientiD: BH6 @ 11 Batch ID: H018G20041 TestNo: EPA 8015B(M Analysis Date:  12/29/2001 SeqNo: 3066
b,
S | Analyte Result PQL SPK value SPK Ref Val %REC LowLimit HighLimit RPD RefVal %RPD RPOLimit Qual
o6
® GRO ND 1.0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 30
~ | Sample ID 011228BLKS1 SampType: MBLK TestCode: 8020_S_FUL Units: pg/Kg Prep Date: RuniD: S_GC1_011228B
\é Client ID. ZZZZZ Batch ID: H018G20041 TestNo: EPA B020A Analysis Date:  12/28/2001 SeqNo; 3069
N
& | Analyte Result PQL SPK value SPK Ref Val %REC LowLimit HighLimit RFD Ref Val %RPD RPDLimit  Qual
L
3 Benzene ND 5.0
a Ethyibenzene ND 50
- m,p-Xylane ND 50
B o-Xylene 0.884 5.0 J
« Toluene ND 5.0
L
&
E Qualifiers: NIY - Nt Dieteeted at the Reporting Fimit § - 8pike Recovery outside aceepled recovery limils 13 - Analyte detected in the associated Method Blank
'E J - Analyte detected below quantitation limils R - RI1Y outside accepted recovery limits Page I of 2 Q
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CLIENT: Geocon Consultants, inc ' ANALYT]CAL QC SUMMARY REPORT

CWork Order; 810390
Q| Project: Hegenberger Maintenance/E8 100-06-{3 BatchiD: HO18G20041
3|2
<
§§ Sample ID 011228LCSS1 SampType: LCS TestCode: B020_S_FUL Units: ugiKg Prep Date: Run ID: 8_GC+_011228B
3 § ClientiD: ZZZZZ Batch ID: H018G20041 TestNo: EPA 8020A Analysis Date: 12/28/2001 SeqiNo: 3076
&)
Analyte Result PQL SPK value SPK Ref Val %REC LowLimit HighLimit RPD RefVal %RPD RPDLimit Qual
Benzene 2642 5.0 27 0 97.8 69 112 0 0
&#} Ethylbenzene ' 44.19 5.0 4z 0 105 69 12 0 0
< m,p-Xylene 155.9 50 193 0 80.8 69 112 0 0
22 o-Xylene 61.16 5.0 85 0.884 92.7 69 112 0 0
0% Toluene 135.8 50 134 0 101 69 112 0 1)
g
a Sample ID S$10380-006AMS SampType: MS TestCode: B020_S_FUL Units: ug/Kg Prap Date: Run ID: §_GC1_01122BB
% | ClientD: BHE@ 11 Batch ID: HO18G20041 TestNo: EPA 8020A ' Analysis Dale:  12/29/2001 SegNo: 3073
E:f Analyte Reasult PQL SPK value SPK Ref Val %REC LowLimit HighLimit RPD Ref Val %RPD RPDLmit Qual
&
= Benzene 23.33 5.0 27 0 86.4 39 115 0 0
S Toluene 1216 50 134 0 90.7 38 124 0 0
L
iaf Sample ID $10390-006ADUP SampType: DUP TestCode: 8020 S_FUL Units: ug/Kg Prep Date: RunID: §_GC1_011228B
§ ClientID: BH& @ 11 Batch ID: HO18G20041 TestNo: EPA B020A Analysis Date:  12/29/2001 SeqNo: 3072
S .
=
& | Analyte Result PQL SPK value SPK Ref Vat %REC Lowkimit HighLimit RPD Ref Val %RPD RPDLimit Qual
2 Benzene ND 5.0 0 ) 0 0 0 0 ) 30
& Ethylbenzene ND 50 0 0 v} D 0 ] 0 30
§ m,p-Xylene ND 5.0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 30
o-Xylene ND 5.0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 30
by Toluene ND 5.0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 30
o
—
>
o
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)
S Qualifers: NIY - Not Petected at the Reporting, Limit § - Spike Recovery outside aceepled recovery limits 13 - Analyle detected in the associated Muthod Blank
E_;: J - Analyte detected below quantitation limits R - R outside aceepled recovery limits Page 2 of 2 %
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CHAIN OF CUSTODY RECOR

S "= = = m .-

FOR LABORATORY USE ONLY:
Advanced Technology Me\::a(ljzi:f Trargport 1.CH LLEDV 55“:?; CT::':I“'O" U:::L’:;w'm YyONDO
Laboratories PO Courier O - CHl 4
1510 E. 33rd Street UPS (] 2 HEADSPAGE (VOA) Y3 N[ 5 #0FSPLSMATCHCOC YO N O
Signal Hill, CA 90807 Logged By: Date: Time: FED.EXP. O
(562) 989-4045 « FAX (562) 989-4040 ATL ] 3. CONTAINER INTACT Y¥[J1 NO & PRESERVED YONDO
CIIentZwC@/’) Address: Z/? ;-G ‘g:e Jesrr /4 ﬁ/" TEL: ( 52; )37/ ﬁw
Zutt r/gﬁ@ v Ly Or e sm CrF  doows o G253 [~ 5
Project Name: £ S oy /— # - /= Sampler:  ({PjedName) /E’ (Signature) / /?
o0 UL //ammﬁ E8/16)06(3 Lt (i ofv //,.5:?74 V4
Rellnquishad by: (signatug -ndh-mwu-n-a Ze, '. Date /z,z?.q/ﬂme ; o » Recaived by: (Signature and Printed Name} ”/{ Date: /Z" ZM T|m
Relinguished Dy: (Sigraturs and Printed Mamay H— Date: Tima: / Received by: (signalurs and Printed Nam) l) R o b{ 7. A Date: ’ - /25.) /* Time: ) al ?’l
Rellnquished by: (Signature and Printed hame) Date : Time: Receivad by: (Signaturs and Printed Name) \ Date: Time:
} haraby authorize ATL %o periorm the work Send Report To: Bill To: Special Instructions/Comments:
ndcsed below: Zrett Herfo | ¢
Project Mgr /Submitter:; '
11t d@fﬁ oo é’, color? S V72 T-Y—
7 Frint Address M Addrass
5| o Clty _ Siate Zip______| Gity State Zlp
Unless otherwise Sample Archive/Disposal: ?nrg;;;ég? /8 CIRCLE APPROPRIATE . QA/QC
requested, all samples 0 g’:ﬁ:r ratory Standard Requested / & \ £ MATRIX o RTNE 5
will be disposed 45 days | O Retum To: gg,ag /& A / > Rwacs o
. o o
after recelpt * $10.00 FEE PER HAZARDOUS SAMPLE DISPOSAL. 5;?’ f 5;5? &7 @3‘ =| maw O
- & w cr O
1] LABUSE ONLY: ample Description 7, a“%}{ \E{é" % { Container(s)) | grye
5 Lab No. Sample 1.D. Date | Time g} &8 g §'§ é@? i) #| Type | & | REMARKS
, i ; i :
Siwzav-omd  BHE 724 KX qVi6lc
» I
Vel BHZC X [Tiek
Siizdu- ol BHET K% AL
N M I
L 00y E‘-H?7 1 [Tiglc
Siwzde-oR4  gH 8§ ‘ A X y|Yiéic
ot T v |
Slezqu-tedr|  AHG X 1 IX qvic|C
J . v k]
Vool BHY X [7elc
sjsq0-05| BH 7@ %,{ X | IXIX] X LTplc
y_ootl BH L@ [/ VAL X1 X X HTiFIC
. . Overnight _{Emergency _ | Critical . Ur ont _[Routine Preservatives: :
::;;‘::f;;‘,j:;::g:’;":{:ﬁ" it | TAT: ‘_”‘— < 24 hr B= Next workelay] C=|>Workdays|  D=|3Workdays]  E=|7 Workdays| |H=Mcl N=HNOs S=H:SO. C=4'C
Container Types: T=Tube V=VOA L=Liter P=Pint J=Jar B—Tedlar G=Glass P=Plastic M=Metal |Z=Zn{AC): O0=NaOH T=Na:5:0s
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CHAIN OF CUSTODY RECORD

FOR LABORATORY USE ONLY:
Method of Transport Sample Condltion Upon Receipt
&, .
Advanced Techn'ology . Walk-in a 1. CHILLED YO NDO 4. SEALED yoOwnO
Laboratories P.O#: Courier [
1510 E. 33rd Street UPS 0O 2 HEADSPACE(VOA) Y{J NDO 5. #0OF SPLS MATCHGOC YONDO
Signal Hili, CA 90807 Logged By: Date: Time: FED. EXP. O
{562} 989-4045 » FAX (562) 989-4040 ATL (] 3, CONTAINER INTACT YO NO & PRESERVED yOonND
Client; 6 ecpc 6?/7 Address: TEL: { )
Attn: /-7/ (2 /627 State Zip Code FAX:( Yy s

roject #: ..E 47/00 ——0&: /.z Sampler: (thedName) f’ 7" /7[((/7 /(_?

(SilnatureW/ W

Project Name "_/ @4 ¢ é g gﬁ fﬂLP
Relinquished by: (sinature apd P
- -, f #

Date : { Z_z? _d Time: ;" o, Received by: (Slgmtumlndflmhdl‘lm)

2971
B Q.LW?J%

Date: f 2"2? ’dﬂme
Date: Er/&?}é' Time: H}; ;’EIV’

Relinquished by: (Signature and Prinied Nama) Date: Time: Received by: (Sigrature and Printed Nama}
Realinquished by; (Signature and Prinied Narmo} Date : Time: Recelved by: (Signature s Privted Name} Date: Time:
1 hereby authorize ATL to perform the work Send Report To: Bl To: Special lnstructnons!Commems
indicated below: Attn: Atin:
Project Mgr /Submitter: : '
Co: Co:
Print Nama Date Address Address
Signature City . Slate Zip_____| Ci
Unless otherwise Sampla Archlve/Disposal: Circle or Add CIRCLE APPROPRIATE QA/QC
Laboratory Standard Analysis(es) Z| RINE
requested, all samples Other = RWQCB
will be disposed 45 days | o Rewm To: / I;: WP O]
after raceipt. *$10.00 FEE PER HAZARDOUS SAMPLE DISPOSAL. > Navy Bl
I w cT
1'. LABEU?S‘C;?JLY: Sample Description Container(s) E AL —
E Lab No. Sample 1D, Date | Time #1 Type | o| REMARKS
T
NSO T I -/ ’7@ V4l 4 r_l{’_.é C
] -
Voo -l [Gec
Slage- 08 27 w# Z qv 6 I
1
o P, 74 \D [Jec
Sioade —00l] /AL 3 2 Y yye L
WaYal - !
L e /(-3 L Ji61C
NG P Yy g €
vy cpel A4 [Ti6IC
, . .
Sjvdge— oW /-5 (] ek
I, big e —5 /N X| TG
. . Overnight Emergenc Critical Urgent Routine Preservatives:
' :::1 starts 3;::' '°“°";"9 day if TAT: A= <04 hg B Next \%orkgay C=|2 Workdays D={ 3 Workdays E=7 workdays HeHcl N=HNQ: S=H:SQ. C=4'C
T | . T )= Tt G- P-gic ral AN R =" |

AT TR Walan it manad Vallaur te fnldar Rinle tn siibmittar,




MONITORING WELL SAMPLING DATA

Project Name: Hegenberger Maintenance

Project Number: E8100-06-13

Well No.: MW-1

Date: 12/26/01

Well Diameter: 4 in,

Field Personnel: Hanko

Casing Length: 18.8 feet Screened Casing Length:
Well Elevation: feet MSL measured from
PURGE CHARACTERISTICS

Water Depth Before Purging: 4.08 ft.

2in.=.1632 Gal/fi. 4 in.=.6528 Gal/ft.

Caleulated Water Column Volume:  9.61

Gal. Volumes Purged: 2.7

Start Purging Time: 13:56

End Purging Time: 14:09

Total Time: 13  min.

Flow Gauge: to

Total Volume Purged: 26  Gal.

Avg. Flow Rate:  gpm

Water Depth After Purging:  feet

Time:

Dissolved Oxygen: mg/l

Free Product: (Y/N); Thickness: inches

SAMPLING CHARACTERISTICS

Purging Method: Submersible Pump

Sampling Method: Disposable Bailer

Laboratory Analysis:

TIME TEMPERATURE | CONDUCTIVITY pH Gallons
' (°C) (umhos/cm) ' Purged

17.7 527 6.6 10

18.8 281 64 20

comments: Purge dry.




MONITORING WELL SAMPLING DATA

{| Project Name: Hegenberger Maintenance

Project Number: E§100-06-13

Well No.: MW-2

Date: 12/26/01

Well Diameter: 4 in.

Field Personnel: Hanko

Casing Length: 19 feet

Screened Casing Length:

Well Elevation:

feet MSL measured from

PURGE CHARACTERISTICS

Water Depth Before Purging:  5.53  ft.

2in.=.1632 Gal/ft. 4 in.= .6528 Gal/fi.

Calculated Water Column Volume: 8.8 Gal.

Volumes Purged: 3.1

Start Purging Tume: 12:30

End Purging Time: 12:55

Total Time: 25 min.

Flow Gauge: to

Total Volume Pufged: 27 Gal

Avg. Flow Rate:  gpm

Water Depth After Purging:  feet

Time:

Dissolved Oxygen: mg/1

Free Product: (Y/N); Thickness: inches

SAMPLING CHARACTERISTICS

Purging Method: Submersible Pump

Sampling Method: Disposable Bailer

Laboratory Analysts:
TIME TEMPERATURE | CONDUCTIVITY pH Gallons
(°C) (wimhos/cm) Purged
203 740 7.0 9
20.7 470 6.9 8
21.3 1,178 7.1 _ 27

comments: 2 gpm Purged dry.




MONITORING WELL SAMPLING DATA
Project Name: Hegenberger Maintenanée Project Number: E8100-06-13
Well No.: MW-3 - | Date: 12/26/01
Well Diameter: 4 in. : Field Personnel: Hanko
Casing Length: 19.1 feet Screened Casing Length:
Well Elevation: feet MSL measured from
PURGE CHARACTERISTICS
Water Depth Before Purging: 4.66  fi. 2in.=.1632 Gal/ft. 4 in.= 6528 Gal/ft.
Calculated Water Column Volume: 9.4 Gal. Volumes Purged: 2.9
Start Purging Time: 15:32 End Purging Time: 15:47
Total Time: 15 min. : Flow Gauge: to
Total Volume Purged: 27 Gal. A\}g. Flow Rate:  gpm
Water Depth After Purging:  feet Time:
Dissolved Oxygen: mg/l Free Product: (Y/N); Thickness: inches

SAMPLING CHARACTERISTICS

Purging Method: Submersible Pump Sampling Method: Disposable Bailer
Laboratory Analysis: |
TIME TEMPERATURE | CONDUCTIVITY pH Gallons
(°C) (umhos/cm) Purged
18.7 951 6.9 10
18.9 936 70 20
18.5 757 7.0 27

comments: 2 gpm Purged dry.




'MONITORING WELL SAMPLING DATA

Project Name: Hegenberger Maintenance

Project Number: E8100-06-13

Well No.: MW-4

Date: 12/26/01

Well Diameter: 4 in.

Field Personnel: Hanko

Casing Length: 15.5 feet

Screened Casing Length:

Well Elevation:

feet MSL measured from

PURGE CHARACTERISTICS

Water Depth Before Purging: 537 fi.

2 in.=.1632 Gal/ft. 4 in. = .6528 Gal/ft.

Calculated Water Column Volume: 6.6 Gal.

Volumes Purged: 2.7 -

Start Purging Time: 14:54, 15:14

End Purging Time: 15:09, 16:31

Total Time: 92 min.

Flow Gauge: to

Total Volume Purged: 18  Gal.

Avg. Flow Rate:  gpm

Water Depth After Purging:  feet Time:
Dissolved Oxygen: mg/l Free Product: (Y/N); Thickness: inches .
SAMPLING CHARACTERISTICS
Purging Method: Submersible Pump Sampling Method: Disposable Bailer
Laboratory Analysis: _ :
TIME TEMPERATURE | CONDUCTIVITY pH Gallons
(°C) (umhos/cm) Purged
15:54 19.1 863 6.9 7
15:14 18.7 1,149 72 14

comments: Purged dry.




MONITORING WELL SAMPLING DATA

Pro jecthame: Hegenberger Maintenance Project Number: E8100-06-13
Well No.: MW-5 Date: 12/26/01
Well Diameter: 4 in. | Field Personnel: Hanko
Casing Length: 19 feet Screened Casing Length:
Well Elevation: feet MSL measure.d from
PURGE CHARACTERISTICS
Water Depth Before Purging: 523 fi. 2 in.=.1632 Gal/ft. 4 in.=.6528 Gal/tt.
Calculated Water Column Volume: 9.0 Gal. ' Volumes Purged: 2.5
Start Purging Time: 13:08 End Purging Time: 13:22
Total Time: 14 min. Flow Gauge: to
 Total Volume Purged: 22 Gal. Avg. Flow Rate:  gpm
Water Depth After Purging:  feet Time:
Dissolved Oxygen: mg/1 | Free Product: (Y/N); Thickness: inches

SAMPLING CHARACTERISTICS

Purging Method: Submersible Pump Sampling Method: Disposable Bailer
Laboratory Analysis:
TIME TEMPERATURE | CONDUCTIVITY pH Gallons
. (°C) {umhos/cm) Purged
18.4 594 7.0 9
19.0 261 6.9 18

comments: 2 gpm




Virgil Chavez Land Surveying
312 Geargia Street, Suite 225 March 5, 2002

Vallgjo, California 94590-5907 Project No.: 1865-03A
(707} 553-2476 » Fax {707) 553-8698 |

Matt Hanko

Geocon Consultants, Inc.
2356 Research Drive
Livermore, CA 94550

Subject: Monitoring Well Survey
: 555 Hegenberger Road
Oakland, CA

Dear Matt:

This is to confirm that we have proceeded at your request to survey the ground water
monitoring wells located at the above referenced location. The survey was completed on
January 24, 2002, The benchmark for this survey was a PK nail & shiner in the median
island on Hegenberger opposite the site. The latitude, Jongitude and coordinates are for
top of casings and are based on the California State Coordinate System, Zone 111
{NADS3). '

Benchmark Elevation = 10.76 feet (NGVD 29).

Latitude Longitude Northing Easting Elev.  Desc.
37.7438848 122.1967221 2097774 .45 607109912 10.26 TOC MW-1
i 10.65 RIM MW-1
37.74490167 122.1965064 .2097821.33 6071162, 32 10.22 TOC MW-2
11.13 RIM MW-2
37.7440204 122.1968079 2007824.26 6071075.20 9.46 TOC MW-3
9.66 RIM MW-3
37.7438655 122.1968329 2097768.00 6071066.93 10.00 TOC MwW-4
10.31 RIM MW-4
37.74378B00 122.1966202 2097735.74 6071127.5%8 10.34 TOC MW-2
10.74 RiM MW-5

37.7439436 122.1966177  2097795.29  6071129.66 10.80 BH-6
37.7438589 122.1963%43  2097763.31  6071193.6% 14.76 BH-T
37.7439406 122.196979%  2097796.12  6071024.95 9.51 BH-§
37.7441661 122.197049%  2097878.56  6071006.21 9.45 BH-9

Sincerely,

Virgil D. Cﬁavez, PL5 6323

s,
.




